
Þ

(

J

C .^É--

g'li> \
FRO{

F
VEG T ION

4--
LAKES 5^-

J

n/4
Report of

NORÍH DAKOTA STATE WATER COM'IAISSION
State Office Building

BrsMAncK, NORTH DAKOTA
58501

!JH I TE EARTH DAI'! Al.ID RECREAT ION COMPLEX

I{OUNTRA IL COUI'ITY

s'vJc PRoJECT 11327 - s0RA PR0JEcT #3t-16

Prepared in cooperat¡on with
i4ountraí I County T'Jater t'lanagement District

State Game and Fish Department
S ta te 0u tdoor Rec rea t i on AgencY

i,lovember 22, 1968

HYDROLOGIC CYCLE

RAtN CLoUDS J
\ \ CLOtþ FORI{ATION

>)

)

I

¡NG

tL s

-€èÐ

PRECIPITATION
/+1. s

a-
Þ
L

(:
(t() (.1

FFFH

)('tFlc )
u)

)a'
c

"'ac é )() ) c Ia2) ccc )-> )()

ç
) <. )c ã) c I) e

a
c<-

( Í '-,L ) <)

(JqNg

r0NIL -
ESUR

.¡rrY No¡¡l{ DAxotA noDtEll.
---

GROUNO T{ATER



NORTH DAKOTA STATE \'JATER COI.i14ISS ION

PROJ ECT REPOR,T

I'tAl4 E :
PROJECT:
DATE:

l¡Jh i te Ëa rth Darn and
suc 11327 - s0RA
November 22, l?6t)

Complex, i'lountrai I CountYRecreation
#3t-16

l.
2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

B.

9.

10.

il.
12.

13.

t4.
t5.
r6.

TABLE OF CO¡.¡TEI'JTS

Transmittal Letter
BOR Proj ect Proposa I Form B-90 (Acqu i s i t i on)

Land Appra i sa I Data

BOR Project Proposal Form B-9¡ (DeveloPment)

Justification Report

State i'lap Showing Project Location
Construction Cost Estimate, Des ign and Hydrology Report

Recreation Faci I i ties Cost Estimate
Economic Feasibi I ity Report

Soi ls lnvestigation Report

Cost Participation Agreement

Project Assurances (soRA Form ll2E)

I'la ter Perm i t #1535

Permit to Construct Dam (Sl'lC Form #ll0)
Eoard of County Commi ss i oners' Approva I

I'laps:

Plans:

#6119-327-l
#6t39-327-2
#6t55-327-3
#6156'327-4
#682t-327-5
# 6822- 327 - 6
#68z\-327-7
#327-B

S bJC

s r.tc
S l,rC
S I'JC

s.¡Jc
S l¡/C
s\,Jc
StrC

I'Topog raphyrlrrTopog raphy"
'rDam S ite TopograPhY'l
"Log of Drill Holesil
rrCross Section e DetailsI
rrBox 0utlet E DetailsilrrRecreation Area E Facilitiesrl
'rLand Acquisitionil

17.



\ A-- --'/North Dakota State Vater C
State Office Building

Bismarck, North Dakota 5850f

ilovember 22, | 968

John Greenslit, State Liaison 0fficer
Stâte 0utdoor Recreat ion AgencyState 0ff ice lluilding
Bismarck, t.¡orth Dakota 58501

RE:

ommission
( 70r) 224-27õ0

l/h¡te Earth
SfJC Project

Dam and Recreation Complex,#327 (sonn #3t-t6l
Dear l,lr. Greenslit:

Enclosed âre seven (7) copies of an acquisition ancl develop-
ment proposal for the tJh¡te Ëarth Dam and Recreation Complex in
Hountrai I county. The proposal þras prepared by the state uater
Commission in cooperation with the State Game and Fish Department
and the lilountra i I county t,Jater i'lanagement D is t r ict, the proj ect
sPonsor.

for
the
who

P I ease submi t the proposa I to the Bureau of 0utdoor
a grant from the Land and llater Conservation Fund. t/e
cooperat ¡on of the state 0utdoor Recreat ion Agency andassisted in the preparat¡on of this report.

Recreation
apprec i a te
others

7,lrl', tì. / h,'-k*,, u
Sincerely yours,

14ilo t/. Hoisveen
Eng i neer-Secreta ry

l,lVJH:JS:ka
cc: I'lountra i I Co. t,JllD

State Game E Fish Dept.
Comm. S te i nberge r

+
Governor lY¡lliam L, Guy

Chairman
Richard P. Gallagher

Vice Chairman-MandÈn

HÈrold H¡nson
New England

Russell Dushlnske
Devils Lake

Henry J. Stcinberger
Donnybrook

James Jungroth
Jam6town

Arne Dahl, Ex-OIficio Membe¡
Conm. of Agriculture & Labor

MIlo W, Hoisveen, Secreta¡y
Ch¡et Engineer& Stâte En gineer

..lUY NORTH DAXOÌA PRODUCIS'



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF OUTDOOR RECREATION

PROJECT PROPOSAL - ACQUISITION

Use lhis îorm lo¡ submission ol individuol projccts for
ocquiring londs ond wotc¡s or interests ìn londs ond wote¡sbr public oulóo¡ ¡ccrcotion pu¡poscs. lf concur¡cnt Dcvelop-
monl ic bcing undailøken, chcck herc m

SECTION I

LEAVE BLANK FOR T]OÑ USt' ONLY
Project Numbcr

Project Officer

nd address of agency responsible for project
ra ¡l County VJater ManagementChairman, Coulee, North Dak

Distr¡ct, c/o
o ra 587 29

Dav id

PriorityDate Received

3, Project Title
l¡/h¡te Earth Dam a Recreâtion Comolex- Mountrail Countv ç,oRA l"t-14
4. Brief description of project

Located l7 m¡ les west and 8 miles north of Stanley in the t^/h¡te Earth
River Val ley, the project includes acquiring 362 acres of land, con-
structing a dam creating a 175 acre reservo¡r w¡th a .l600 acre-foot
capacity and instal I ing outdoor recreat¡on facì I ities for such activi ties
as fishing, boating, p¡cnicking, swimming and playing outdoor games.
The project is designed to meet local unmet needs for water-based outdoor
recreat¡on faci I i ties and to meet future requi rement for fishing ìakes
in Region I I as stipulated in the State 0utdoor Recreat¡on and State
t,Jater Resources Plans. General area development is incìuded in the
plans to enhance the arears natural scen¡c beauty.

st/c #lz7
5. Duration of project

rrcm2-l-69t" 6-30-71
8. Name, Organization, and Title of individual having day-to-day respon-

sibility for direction of project
ountrail County VJater Management District

(Signa ture)

(Date)

9. Name and Address to appear on check
Milo l^J. Hoisveen, State
State 0f f ice Building

7. Recommended priority
A

M
c

Co

F i s ca ì
0f f icer/o Davíd Coons Chaírman

10, TERMS AND CONDITIoNS: In submitting this Project Proposal, the State hereby accepts the Terms and Conditions set forth
in the BOR G¡mts-in-Aid Manual, which will be a part of the Project Agreement for any grant awarded under this prooosal,

ll. CERTIF¡cATIoN: As the official designated to represeut
the State and act for the State for purposes of the Land
and Water Conservation Fund Act, I recommend that
assistance be made available from the Fund, when monj.es
are available, in accordance with the recommendedDriority.
No financial assistance has been given or promiseJ under
any other Federal program or activity with regard to the
proposed project, The State or public agency to be re-
sponsible fo¡ the proposed project has the ability and

Joh

intention to finance its share'of the costs of this project'
The Applicant wilt not discriminate against any person on
the basis of race, color, or national origin ìn the use of
âny property or facility acquired or clevelopcd purstrant to
this proposal, and shall comply with the tems and intent
of Title vI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, P. L. 88--3s'1
(1964), and of the regulations promulgated pursuant to such
Act by the Secretary of the Interior and contâined in
43 CFR 17.

n Greensl¡t
(Name)

State Liaison 0ff icer
('Ii tlc)

6. Federal assistance requested
55\ .50$8

12. For Stete use S 0 RA (7 )
Mo
Ga
Co
s\./

untrail Co. t/MD
me E Fish Dept.
mm.. Steinberqerc (ì0) -

November 22, 1968
BOR 8-90 S;rt gr.rrt Corrrrty Te llcr, Mrlrr,rr



SECTION I1

1. Nature and Extent of Use-4, Forentire area in whidr acquisitions are to be made:

Cropland and Pasture.
B. Fo¡ area to be acquired:

Cropland and Pasture.
2. BOR Classification of area

lll
5. Total ac¡es to be acquired

362
7. Topography, acres in ^ / ^A. Flat B. HillY 19¿

C. Rolling 

- 

D. Mountainous 

-

PARCEL
NUMBER

6

6, Cover, acres in
A. Forest-B.

4. Locetion.
county I'lountra I lTown Stanley

from Town 2 5Town populatlon 2 0 0 Otttiles

C' Cutover- D. SwamP
E. G¡ass

Rock
F Desert

IO. PARCELS TO BE ACQUIRED

Management
Distri

G. Wâtet

Ç. Roadfront, feet on
DirtA.

B, Gravel 

- 

C' Paved

Total estimated acquisition value
estimated devèlopment costs

TOTAL
Total amount of Federal assistarlce requested

FOR CONCURRENT ACQUISITION AND
DEVELOPMENT PROJECT SUBMISSIONS

TOTAL
VALUE

t7 109

8 ,554. 5o
Sou¡ce of remainde¡ of funds
Mountrai I County l'/ater Management Dist.
State Game ê Fish DePartmsrt
State Water Commission

t
Source of remainde¡ of funds
Mountrail County Water
State Game E Fish De pt.

"No other Federa I f unds hf"-StboJ"111 -ATTACHMENTS'ri' râquê-s'têl"flor th i s proiect."

8. ìVaterf¡ont, feet on A. Ocean
B. Lake C' Stream

Check one
f-f, New Site
l--l R¿dition to existing site

3.

00ll5^t
, Amount of Federal acquisition

assistance requested

TOTAL ESTIMATED VALUE $

TTACHF OR DETA ILN SHFFTS I \ tqalAND APPR

t 6 6t+6348.ç Fee s imo I e ?-t-6cl3.l \62 Ea s emen t )2-t-69
ACRES NUMBER OF

BUILDTNGS
ESTIMATED

VALUE
METHOD OF
ACQUISITION

ESTIMATED
VALUE ACQUISITION

APPROX.
DATE OF

Attach, by reference number, the following supplemental documents necessary to process this Acquisition Project Proposal:
A-ó60-1 Project lustilication, A, Description ofhowtheproposedprojectisin acco¡d with the Stste outdoor recreation plan

and wouid help meet priority needs identified in the plan. Indicate how the natural beauty of the area will be pre-
served. B. Indicate other organizations consulted during formulation of this proposal. C, Plans for Operations and
Maintenance.

A-660-2 Maps and Chatts. A. Simple plot plan or rtap showing the total area to be acquired and its relationship to the su¡¡ound'
ing area. Annotete any plans for streets, highways, waterlines, sewers, etc. to be located on or near the involved area.
(Kãy to show location witl¡in State, County, or city.) B. Description of any improvements on lands to be acquired.
C. Description of all legal rights to be held by applicant and any other person or organization.

A-660-3 Atreements. A. Agreements or anangements made with othe¡ organizations for participating in the project' or ln leter
operation and maintenance of the completed ploject'

The items shown below need no, Þe submiried w.:h i¡,e projcct proposal. Ifowever, during the course of execution of an opproved
project, the opplicant should be prepared to submil them to tho Burear¡ for revícw' as follows:
A-660-4 Appraisal reports and other documentation of cost.
A-660-5 Satisfactory evidence of title (such as an opinlon by the State Attorney Generol) for cach parcel.
A-660-6 Five-year history of conveyances for each parcet listecl in projcct proposal (namc of parties involved, datt's, intcrcst

conveyed and consideration).



T.'HITE EARTH DAM AND RECREATION COMPLEX

MOUNTRA IL COUNTY

(SwC Proj ect #327 - SORA Project #31-16)

LAND ACQ,U IS IT ION SUMMARY

(BoR Form 8-90)

olrNER

Thomas M. Moore

METHOD OF
ACQUIS.ITION

Permanent Easement

Flood Easement

Flood Eaeement

Fee S impl e

Fee Simple

Fee S ímpl e

Fee Simple

Fee S impl e

Fee S impl e

Fee Simple

Fee Simple

Fee S ímpl e

Fee S impl e

Fee Símple

Fee S impl e

f9- f58- 93

6- t57- 93

3t- f58- 93

6- r57- 93

3r - t58- 93

3f- f58- 93

30- | 58- 93

3r- f58- 93

3f- |58- 93

lt- ì58- 93

6- t57- 93

6- t57- 93

6- t57- 93

ACRES

1.0

t 0.5

t.6
3.1

2l .3

4.9

22,O

9.3

37.4

21.4

2l .l
80.o

38.4

39.7

50.3
362.O

VALUE

$ r00

3t5
48

2,450

5ll

3 ,080

3,783

6,822

3

4

2. LeRoy Mol let

Arnold Postivit
Cl lfford Enget and
Theodore Al bertson

5. Cl ifford Enget

6. Boy Scouts of Arneríca

November 22, 1968
ka

TOTAL EST IMATED VALUE $l7,l09



Phone
CItffice &n-zg+Home 628-213

QUAI.IFICATIONS

ROBERT O. BURBIDCE
Appreirer

B0RN: Novcnbcr 28,
Dakota, Age

1900 at Park River, Walsh County, Northf, Health Good.

1937 to 194?: Real-estatc Field nan and Sec.-Treas.

5
2

EDUCATTON: PubLic school, Renville county, N. D., graduated
!"9r Minot_lisÌr schoor in l9r8, from the ûniversliy-of NorthDakota in L922 wth a B. s. Degree in Business Adnlnlstrationand Law.

M.âRRIED L927. Three cht ldren.
EXPERTENCE: Asstt. cashler of country bank, Lg2z to 1924, thenin thc Insurence Dusiness in Mlnot, N. D. to 1926.
1929 to l9=3?: Farrned in Renville cpunty, N. D. r92o acre fanr,gnain and live-stock, carrying r00 head- óf cattlo, 100 ewes, aidI to I0 brood sorrs.

Farn Loan
and servi
Land Bank

Association Group Office at Stanlcy, N. D.ced, and later sold sone 350 farrs ôwned byand Land Bank Con¡rissioncr.

of National
Supervi sed

the Federal

194lto-Present: Rear Estate, .Appraisals and rnsurance Rusinessat stanley, N..D. r have appraised approxinatèry 300 farms alongthe lrlissouri Rlver in conneèlion wLth ìhe Gamisón ReservoirLand Acquisition Program. In connection with this progra¡n r haveappeared as an expert vitness on vaLue in ?5 or r00 raña val-uation cases before the Federal Court for North Dakota ln }tinotand in Aberdeen for south Dakota cases, for the united statesDepartnent of Justice.

I

r have arso been.employed by the u. s. corps of Englneers ro ap-praise land acquired for the United States Air Forõe Base at Minot,N. D. rn r95? r was eurproyed by the carter Oil conpany as anexPert witness on land value in a case before ttre ¡'èaeral Courtin }finot, N. D. Throughout ail thls time sú,ncer94? r have madenumerous other private appraisars for individuars, banks, etc,and have been on the panót of the Veterans [rlnr ¡li¡ratton duríngthc whore period-, making approxinatery 300 appraisars for thcm.Thcse have becn both town âna city próperty äl¡¿ raro and ranchproPèrty.
rn- thc Reer Estate Bu¡lnegg: r have evoragcd tno to six or norasales pcr ycar. A rarger proportion of ny time Ls now occupiedwith appraisals.

ROBERT 0; BURBIDCT: e-3I-6(
ROEERI O. BURBIDOE

APPRAISER
STANLEY, NORTH DAKOTA

! arf r_ 4cjt:Tffi



THOMAS M. MOORE

EASEME NT

WHITE EARTH DAM
SWC PROJE CÎ /1327

KNOI^/ ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That the unders igned, for and in cons ideration of

$ , acknowledged as received, and the benef its to other lands, does l'rercby

grant unto the Mountraiì County l¡/ater Management District, Stanley, North Dal<ota,

i ts successors or ass i gns forever:
(l) The exclusive and perpetual right and easement to flood with water and to

raise the water level of any natura I water-course, lake or strealn upon the lands

hereinafter described, by means of dams, dikes, fills, ditches, sPillways, and

other structures for water storage for recreationaì use, migratory bird and wi ld-

life conservation management and for the fish stocking or planting and development

of such area"

(Z) The lands upon and over which said exclusive and permanent rights and ease-

ment are granted are described as fol ìows:

I ì.5 acres more or less
of Sec. 10, Twp. 158 N.
tr i buted as fo I lows :

located in the Nt/å
Rge. 93 l,l., dis-

Permanent Easement

s more or less below elevation 2152
U.S.G.S. Datum

Flood Easement

ì0.5 acres more or less, between elevation 2152
and 2156.2 M.S.L., U"S.G.S. Datum

all in the County of Mountrai I and State of North Dakota.

(3) lt is expressly understood that the consideration herein specified I iquidates

all damages whatsoever that may occur on account of the construclion or nlairìtelìancc

of said dan, cl ikes, f ills, di tches, spi I lways, or oLhct- cot]str-ucI itltl , ol- [llt-t'r'ttlll

thcr inerrrclat-i11rt t-rl' arty l¿t¡cls bec¿lLrsrr of such consI rLl(-[ iorì t¡l ',vlriclr tltity l>t' t;'ttt""tl l'y

re1.0 ac
M.S.L.



floods, climatic conditions or any other act which is beyond the control of the

grantee. Provided, however, that no liabi lity shall attach to the grantors herein

or their successors, arising from any injury to the Mountraiì County Vlater Manage-

ment District personnel or members of the public which may be incurred while upon

these premises, from any animal which may be allowed to range on the prenlises

covered by this easement.

(4) lt is express ly understood that the Mountra i I County tr'Iater Management D istr ic I

shaìl survey or cause to be surveyed the area wherein such impoundment, danl' fi lìs,

spillway, dikes, ditches or structure shal I be created and upon a deternrinaLir¡n thaL

the proposed project is feasible will expend such money as may be agreed upon by

and between the parties hereto and other interested departments, boards, agencies

or organizations for the erection, construction' improvement or development of such

impoundment, dam, spillway, dikes, fills, ditches, or structure or for the fish

plantinE and stocking of such water area as the case may be.

(5) I-ASTLY, this easement may, at any time, uPon agreement in writing by and

between the grantor or his successor and the Mountrail County \later Managentent

District be cartceled, vacated or terminated'

¡N WITNESS Ì,/HERE0F, The undersigned has set his hand and seal this 

- 

day

of October , ì 968 .

Owner



LEROY MOLLET

EA SEME NT

\^/H ITE EARTH DAM
SI,/C PROJECT #327

KNO\,/ ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That the undersigned, for and in consíderation of

$ , acknowledged as received, and the benefits to other lands, does hereb¡

grant unto the Mountra¡l County \n/ater Management District, Stanley, Nor¡h Dal<oLa,

i ts successors or ass i gns forever:

(l) The exclusive and perpetual right and easement to flood with water and to

raise the water level of any natural water-course, ìake or streanr upon the lands

hereinafter described, by means of dams, dikes, fiìls, d¡tches, sPillways, and

other structures for water storage for recreational use, ntigratory bird and wi ld-

life conservation management and for the fish stocking or planting and developnrenI

of such area.

(2) The lands upon and over which said exclusive and permanent rights and ease-

rnent are granted are described as follows:
1.6 acres more or less located in tne SE{-SW{
of Sec. 19, Twp. l58 N., Rge. 93 V/., distri-
buted as fo I lows:

F ìood Easement

1.6 acres more or less, between elevation 1570
and 1574 M.S.L., U.S.G"S. Datum

al I in the County of Mountrai I and State of North Dakota.

(3) lt is expressly understood that the c<-¡nsideraIion herr:itt sp<rciliccl liquidatcr

a I I r|¿-¡¡¡¡¿ry:., v¿haL.,r.¡cvor tlrat trray ()c(-ur ()ft a(ic()unl ()f Ilrc <-ottit ¡-u(-t iotl ,rl- tlt;¡itt[(ill¿:lll(.('

<,1 s;-ricJ danr, dikcs, f ì lls, dit-chc:, :,pillways, or ()llrt:t- cc¡t¡r, lruclit,tì, ,rl- ,¡'t'-,.,¡,11r

the inundation of any lands because of such construcLi<-¡n <¡f which Ittay [.rtr causccl by

f loods, c I imat ic cond i t ions or any other act wh ich is beyond Lhe con Lro I c-¡ [' Lhc

grantee. Provided, however, that no ì iabiliCy shalì at,Lach Lo Lhe granLors hcrcitr

or their successors, arisíng Fronr any injury to the Mounlrail Counl,y VJatcr ManarlcrrrcrlL



District personnel or members of the public which nray be incurred whi 1e upon Lhese

premises, from any animaì which may be allowed to range on the premises covercd

by this easement.

(4) lt is expressìy understood that the Mountrail County t'/ater Managenrent DistricL
shall survey or cause to be surveyed the area wherein such impoundment, danr, lills,
spi ìlway, dikes, ditches or structure shall be created and upon a deternrÍnaIion that

the proposed project is feasible will expend such money as may be agreed upon by ancl

between the parties hereto and other interested departnents, boards, agencies or

organizatíons for the erection, construction, improvement or development oF such

impoundment, dam, spillway, dikes, fills, ditches, or structure or for the fish
planting and stocking of such water area as the case may be.

(5) LASTLY, th¡s easement may, at any time, upon agreement in writing by and

between the grantor or his successor and the Mountrail County Water ManagenenL Dis:-.

trict be canceled, vacated or terminated.

lN \^JITNESS \^/HEREOF, The undersigned has set his hand and seal this day

of 0ctober, 1968.

Owne r



':II¡EBSTER, FC,STHR & WESTON
Conrulling Engineere rnd l¡nd Su )rs

WU¿ISÎON & GRÃND FORKS, N. Då'K.

Loca+íon4Q i tM /',¿,:Ét ii. C a {..t/lui ;r-,Í' A/t,È'Tt/ Date
Elt^^L

/)¿)),,'. ..',, r'/7î:
Quartert/{- LUL- G-A| sectíom 6--Township-- -l5L;t'-Ranse--, -934
Party Chief Ð, 3, y'¿ti-t.a|y'i Crew --
Surveyed for Å/, D,4,( /f//3,'E .t' (prySr'¿ þ'þ !)',i'.''"' ,.;-";+"'l ' / ,5'{,',;t,' t

SKETCH

sc¿,Ji¿tt¡/'ar3 / a,/
A

/ ¿t 'l./ , " lt / ,r t ('1 !.L't'ií '] .',.'

Ð

¿tr i

5 33Ô/z' 3O"á
SÐ4,/'

4/zCrg
8ã5.9'

5 230 53',|y'-:4. s s3' --

./t6 1t¿ e

\ -.gg"s 6'/2" /,1/
79,s',

A tract of land described as follows¡

Begf n a È the SW corner of the NE) of the NEå (lot f) of Sectlon 6, Townshlp
I57 North, Range 93 West of the Ftfth Prlncfpal Merldlan, Mountrall County, North
Dakota; thence proceed north and along the west llne of said Lot I¿865.9 feet to a
polnti thence S 33' L2' 30" E 504.I feel toa concrete markeri thence S 23' 53'W
485.7 feet to the soutì Ilne of safd Lot li thence S 89' 56' 12" W and along safd
soufh llne a dlstance of.79.5 feet to the polnt of beglnnlng"

The sald tract ]les ln the NE+ of the NE| of Sectlon 6 and contalns 3.1 acres more or
less.

I hereby certlfy that this plat was made from an actual survey done under my dlrecllon
by D. B. Young on July 26, 1968 and that to [he best of my knowledge sald survey ls

tr\
\J

(;

Iì.)\
'.1

')'t

,l
Frank Foster
Regls tered Land SurveYor

true and colTect.



WEBSTER, FOSTER & UtiF.S?CI'L$
Conaulting Engines¡s and l¡nd Su cts

WILLISTON & GR¿1NÐ FORK'€' l-1. llAK'

Location . +/-q: í,'4,7-'1, I -
.Additien,- Block

Quarter- ."t!--¿! 4-- Section ,.i." -- ---.Township ,!'-i-tï ¡L, B,ange J;l;-4
Party Chief ;'. ,'ft' i'u'.'l'.í'tï

(2.!./¿)/7Y' "; u-'t- '.r:.;. - '!t' Date ,"' .'1" . '.'

Crew-
Surveyed f.or Å:-olt'. ' ;-,'..r1 ,.. i.,:,: '- ;.'.;. (?:>,.)"f ./-f. . 'ì - - - . ,

SKETCH
./v €93!í 7.// li,{,î'; /,/

:- Fq" "c

¿. /tL,'::

'\l.ìl'\l
\.1

t; 3drÔ ls' êaV ¿-' '/@ 25r'9,//

/1/Al7'"4 Sll,'../,t 
^/1,:'í1

a,.id/¿ -¡' f ;-(.r.
Fra nk Fos ter
Reglstered La nd Surveyor

rN

I
a ¡r ,E/

/'/''-- 4Ô[\ -t,/a-59'.' ' --4'c.'¡'-ià )
./¿vti.a

3-Çt.' l/-r-'-

644,/'
A tract of land descrfbed as follows:

Beglnning at the center of Sectlon 31, Township 158 North, Ranqe 93 West of the
Fffth Prlnclpal Meridlan, Mountrall County, North Dakota, proceed norlh 9I6.5
feet to a poln[ on the N-S + llnei thence N 39" 16' E, 5I9.1 feet to a polnt orl
the north 1lne of the SW] of the NEà; thence along sald north line N 89' 57'53 " E

756.2 feet to a pointi thence S 35' t4'W 719.9 feet to a concrete marker; lhence
S I" 59' 30" lM 730.8 feet to a polnt on the E-W + llne¡ thence along the sald
E-W å llne S 89' 57'45" W 644.1 feet to the polnt of begtnnlng-

The satd tract lles ln the SWå of the NEå of the satd Sectlon 3I, and contalns
21 . 3 acres, more or les s .

I hereby certffy that thls survey was done under my dlrectlon by D. B. Youn9
on Juiy 26, 1968 and that to the best of my knowledge sald survey ls true and

/
I

correct.



At your requatt f havc n¡de a¡l appralsal of the above
Þroport/ for ttrc pur-Tole of c¡ti¡natlng the compensatLon duo
ite'o*nãr for the-fair market velue of the land taken plus
danage, if êrryr to the remalnder. The a'uount boing taken is
24.4-aórt¡ try Íot l-Sec. 6-15?-93 for ths White Earth Da¡n
proJcctr ê8 de:cribsd tn a Surveyore Sketch dated 7-26-68.

Mr, I{. G. Matron, SGc.-Trea3-r
Mou¡trail County l{atcr Managencnt
Dlrtrlat,
Stanlcy, North Dakota 58784

Dear Mr. llatson:

ROEERT O. BURBIDGE

Stanley, N. D.
Sept. 30, 1968.

RE: N. D. lr/ater Cons. Dist. #r/lSZ7
l{hlte Earth Dart
LeRoy Þfollet-ftcner

Ia ny opLnion aftcr carefully inspocttng the property
and soaafAsrlng all factors which I thought pertinent thc amount
duc fsr thc fair n¿rket valuc qf thc land taken plus danage
to the rcmelnd,er, aad for noving flr¡ces if any is $2450.00

I eertify that r havo ûo prcsent or lntended future
l.¡tcrç¡t Ln thl,¡ ProPcrtY.

Yours Êruly, ) -- \
I

R. O. Burbidge
Appraf.ser

APPRA I 5EN

Datcd Sopt. 30, 1968.

àlÀNl ¡ì. Nr¡Brl¡ o^llrlA



WEBSTËR, FO$TEn & \IìÍESTON
Coneultiug Engineers and Lend Su 'rs

WILLISTON & GRÃNÐ FORKS, I{. DÃK,

Block T^¿

Quarter--- -Ç{- ¡\:É - - Section - ---:" ==-Township
Party Chief . ,i'',-,'! !- -"#-" 1' '.'' Crew__-

r//1/ 7Ê¿ /¿ -CU/V Date ¿'ll (-,.1

.Addítion-
Range ,A-- lr

Surve3re.i for

SKETCH
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Two parcels of land Ín the SE] of the NE| of Section 6, Township 157 North, Rangc 93 Wesl
of the Fifth Principal Mericlian, Mountrail County, North Dakota, described as follows:
(parcel I) - Beqinning at a concrete marker 816 feet westerly from tirc E'j- corner ancl ou Lhcr

E-W + line of said Section 6, proceed weslerly S 89" 57' 30" W, 505.5 fee't [o ü Þoirrl;
thence norlh 80I.6 feet to a poinu thence S 32' 15' E, 947.3 feet to the poinl of beginnir.':.

(parcel 2) - Beginning at the NW corner of the SEå of the NE+ of Sectiotr 6, Towr-rship i5ir
North, Range 93 West; thence N 89" 56' 12" E, 79.5 feet to a point; thenc-:r-'S ¿3" 53' W,
Lg6.2 feet to the poinL; thence north 179.4 feet to the point of beginninq.

The said parcels lie in the SEj of the NE] of saicf Section 6, and contain zl.9 acres, rnorc
or less.

I hereby certify Ehal this
D. B. Young on JuIy 26,

plat vyas made from an agtual survey done undc'r nly dircctiorr l-ry

1968 ancf Lhat Lothe J.-resl of my knowlecl-oe s.rit-l survr:y is [ruil and
þ'

,4 -- t./ 
,

Frank Fos Lcr

C'c'rft eC t.

Reqistr:recl La ncl S urrr eYor



Sta*.loy, H. Ð,
Sa¡rtembtr 30, 1968,

Hr. H, 0* Ifiatücar $Ge.-?re&ð.¡
Þþcstrsål fis* ldatçr Hanrgoment Diatråct.
Stanloy, F, B. 58?84

Rc: ü[. Ð. Hater Cons. ProJ*cu 'íi327
Whlte Earf,h Ðc&
Arasld Fest{våt-fureer

Ðear ffi. Sdg,È*ese

At your lrËqnsft I hev* mdc on *ppra3'lal of, *he absve
proBGrty fer thc purlt$*G of aetd¡netlrg the ûs{epÊnßatåen due
ÈhG otfnÈr for dau**ge fron the taklng sf 4.9 *,erss ån tÏre.SflttE
of .Sc.. 6-ïå?-$.s ** doserj.bcd ça a Survey skatah dated ?-!g-68tfw tho Hhtts Eerth IÞm Fr+J*+t"

åf,tar *¿rafnl,ly æe¡ntp*.W th proptrty *ud eonsider:Lng¡II f¡storu räf.eh I eosslderad ptrtl.nont ft åÐ æy opfnÍsn that
tbc prrtcnt n*rket velue sf thø tr**t tcksn pluu danageø and
rcl¡bupaffìÈnt for ¡¡svlng fenrc* åf anyr ls ,$.511.0fi,

f ,ecrtffy ?hÊt I heve Bo FfË*Grst cr l¡rt*Ëded fr¡t¡¡rc fntcrestla thf* ¡rmpcrty.
Itl? (

0.
Åppnaå*er "

Ða*+d: Sept,. 3û, 1968

ngþüRT Q, rUntlÞoÉ
aFFn^r¡;lr

rl^Nl[y. r{oi.lå ÞAßo'rA



FJEESTER, FOSTER A ÏVE,STON
Conaulting Engineere and l¡nd Su¡ ¡s

WILLISÎON & GRA¡¡D FOF.KS, N. D¡^K.

Location

Surveyed Íot l/, f,)4

Date .- - îí - :.,:t
Ã.d<iitíon Block-- Lot-----
Quartey-41111{r --,;lv'l4,Åt'1.: Section -a' --Township .'ilÍ :l:----. Range -a1 11'

SKETCH
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77à-'z') -

A tract of land descrlbed as follows¡

Beginnlng at a concrete marker on the north sectlon llne 365.3 feet easterly of
the north I corner of Sectlon 31, Townshlp 158 North, Range 93 West of the Fifth
Prlnclpal Merldlan, Mountrall County, North Dakola and proceed N 89o 58'E and
along sald north llne 792.9 feet to a concrete markeri tltence S 6' 04'W, 593"6
feet to a concrete marker¡ thence S 55" I6'E, 4I1.3 feet Lo a concrete marker¡
thence S 35" 14'W, 604.7 feet to a polnt on the south llne of the NW+ of the
NEå¡ thence S 89' 57' 53" lM and along sald south llne 756"2 feel to a polnti
thence N 39" 16'E, 610.4 feet Eo a concrete marker¡ thence N 47" 00'W, 406.2
feet to a concrete marker¡ thence N 5o I5' W, 57I.5 feet to the polnt of beq¡innlng.'

The sald tract lles ln the NW| of the NEf and the NEå of the NE| of the sald
Sectlon 31, and contalns 22. 0 acres, more or less.

I hereby cortlfy that thfs surv€y wåB dorìe under nry dtrootlorr l-ry l). ll, Y<:ttrtç¡ ptì
July 26, 1968 and that to tho beet of trty knowlødge sald survoy lti [ttto.urcl (:(-)rl'c('t.

74â+Ll -/ a *{'^-
Frank Foster
Registered I¡nd S urveyor

l.l'.-t'i.-



TITEBS?ËR, FOSTER, & WE,STO}g
Coneulting Engineere and Lrnd Su )!3

WTLLISTON & GRÃ,ND FORKS' N. D.A'K.

Loeation l/7a¿//\/7Êâ// ¿)¿
Jlddition-- Block__ __ Lot____
Quarter__;141v',41_ Section=_31 __-Towng,}líp -//iz€: 1':.:- - Ranse -

Farty Chief Í't â ' '' ':|/ L_.¿

SKETCH
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ry a_4" - ?.-:1
4|a2 1: cl / \ \

¡ ¿'-- <Lr.)o'

--3/la- : ..-;- -7-
/- /^t È- .-

A tract of Iand descrlbed as follows¡

Beglnnlng at the center of SecLton 31, Townshlp 158 North, Range 93 West of the
Flfth Prlnclpal Merldtan, Mountrall County, North Dakota¡ proceed along the
E-W + llne S 89. 57'45" W, 776.8 feet to a concrete marker; thence N IB' 26'8,
226"9 feet to a concrete markery thence N 45" 35' E, 925.2 feet to a concrete
markert thence N 39" 16' E, 70.0 feet to the N-S + llne¡ thence South 916- 5 feet
to the polnt of beginning.

The sald traçt ]les ln the SE| NW+ of sald Sectlon 3I, and contains 9.3 acres,
more or less.

I hereby cerÈlfy that thls survey was done under my dlrocllon by D. B. Youttg otr
JuIy 26, 1968 and that Eo the best of mV knowledge safd sl*uY ls true ¿rttd corrc:ct.

1,4flr"/ -'.'-'
Frank Foster
Reglstered Land Surveyor



$trnloy, !1. D.
Sept, 30, 1968.

!lr. 1{. O. I{st¡on, SG€.-TrËa,s.¡llou¡traf1 County lgater lr{aaegcolntDfutrlct,
Stanlsy, Ilorth DakoÊs 58?84

R'e: N. I). trtater Cons. District
Projcct f|sZZIfbitc Esrth DaBClffford Engot fr Iteodorc
Albcrtsou-O¡rners

Dc¡r t[r. ld¡t¡on¡
At yeur tlÊqu.rt I h¡vo nedc s¡Ð appral¡al sf ths abovcproperty fsr thc pufpûrc of c¡tf-n¿ttng the conpeuaatiou duGtbt sr¡c¡rc fon tho faLr narkct veluo of 3I.3 acres belngt¡hr¡ for the lùhitc Earth Dan proJoct as chorn on tro Surveyora

Skctehr deted ?-26-6E, ples danagc to thc renå,1-ndcr if any.

In rqr opLníon eftcr erantnlng the propefty and carefully
consf.dcrtry all pcrtlnent factor¡ tho enoun'Iduc for thc feLrnerkct valuc of the l¿nd tekcu plu¡ danagc to the rern¡indere¡d fsr noving fcnces ls $EOB9.OO

f ocr-tlfy Èh&Ê I heve no p.rG¡Gnt o.r conÈmplated futurclntGrrtt 1n ths progGrty.
ïeurg

R, O, BtrrbldgeAppralror :

D¡t¡d $tptonbcr 30, 1968

ROllRt O, ¡URrrDOl
AFPi^ta¡i

.IANL¡YI NOIIIH DAI(OTA



WEBSTER, FOSTER & WEFiI'ON ., .., 7
Conaulting Enginoere ¡nd !.rnd Su JtB ' ' \ ) !

.IPILLISTON & GRAND FORKS, N. DJTI:.

Location .')'a /' /..1, r' 7-l¿ t-// t / Tlr' /- L.. ,f: Date ?'' í:--
¡4,ddition- - - - Block______ Lot,____---
Quratter /!{,jii'.L1&.--;, --',;¿-'!:' Section---:il --Tou'nship -t'!,,''' ' ' Bange .:l! i'1"

Party Chief ;;:' ,ql 1'l:,!

Sutveyed Í.ar s]1-
// r / 2.- -r.t , *,- .¡ , -' ' , 1/ Á >' - ,

/¿F:,.:'r<- ! -, . :', i.4',, r'¿
.l

SKETCH

,t/ a''1 ''. í'/l// ,"'
t ¿a ¡ / ./

A?./_- -:_ --iô ¡,¡'¿,."1'
> .àt, - ¿ , - /,L ¿.

.i.,t ,=-/,-

i.i t"ç;, Q '

lA tract of land described as foj.lows;
Beglnnlng at a concrele marker on
the south sectlon llne 365. 3 f eet
easterly from the south I corner of
,Sectlon 30, Township I5B North,

93 West of the Fifth Prl-ncl-
erfdlan, Mountrall Coun[y,
Dakota, proceed N 14" -49'-

30" 1M, 1336" 0 feet to a concrele
marker; thence N 25"-51'-30" E,
712.4 feet to a concrete rnarkeri
thence N 59'-5I'W, 636.7 feet
to a concret,e marker; thence N 25"-
2I' W, 423.6 feet to a concrete

¿.*'y'çl,:;íie marker on the E-W + llne of Secilon
30; thence N 89o -56'-30" E, 130. B

,20" E, 47I"9 feet to a concrele
markeri thence S 9" -03'-20" E,
i662.3 feet lo a concrete marker;

_ thence S 40'-00'-26" W, 769. 0
.:jfeet Eo a concrete marker¡ thencet,s g" -22' E, 576.7 feet to a con-
.:"icrete markeri thence S 4B'-47' E,
t1787.7 feet to a concrete marker on
fhe south sectlon llne of Secilon
r30; thence S 89" -58' W, 792.9 feet
ito the potnt of beglnnlng.
lThe sald t¡act lles ln the NE| SW+,
lNwå SE] and the SW| SEf of rhe
isatd Sectlon 30 and contains 37.4

_.Jgeres, more or less.3t'.5.i
:."j.'{, f .t,9å

¿'.9-1 " - 5i!'þ1/
., (ít -r Q/

I hereby certlfy that thls survoy was don€ undar my dlrectlon by
Ð. B, Young on July 26, 1968 and that to tho best of nty krtow-
lodge sald survey ls t¡ue and correct.
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!'ra nk Fos ter, R og ls lcrercJ .kr rlc{
li urv ey or



Stanleyn H" 0.
$optembw 3011968

lfrr, W" ß, M*txen, $sc**îIpsa'Ë*,
Hsungrell tau*ty WåÊGr Ham*g*ntatllletrlet,
Sû*a¡.cy, krth Dakor¿ 5Ë?S4

fiar H. S* trfeÊ#r ûons, Ði"stri*t
Ër+jecÊ ü32?Hhlte Earth Dan
Cl.{.f,fsrd Enget - fts*er

Dçrlr [r. l{atroa¡
At yaur Ì'rËquÊft tr hsvc B*{t Ê¡t ðXrprâ,icèl of the eboyeprtpcftlr fsr tbr p$rpscs ef estt"dstfng Êhe eûEpG&sa,tion d,uath+ on*æcr fsr the f,slr nark+t value çf sf"d aeres boing takenin $tc' 3&158-93$ for the blhåtr Ëarth Ðam FroJ*ët åfi shownby SurveyorË *k€Ëeh detcd ?*3õ-6$, plus dau,age t* the re*sdndcr Lf anp"

ïn uy opLnfoa r.ftor çxanf"lr{ng th* Frrp+rty and eonsld-crå.tLsa gf all pertirûÞt fastçre the am*unt <lue for thc faLrg.¡*ct valur of the lasd pluw deme,ge fsr eer¡strê.nse end forfçacr novf.ng lf a.ay La g3?83"0t

ï ccrtåfy thåe r l¿*vc ro prerent ôr çgnt#xrp3"ated futureLnÈcrìÊtt åa tþs ÞnÈp*rW.
lo t

{
I

R" ü.
Appraf"ser

Il¡trd¡ Scptrnbor 30, 1964.

ROBG TT O. N[,lRÈIDOH

^pPNAraÉ[tlANLEY, ?{ORÌH Þ^KOtÀ



WEBgTEff., FOSTËR & 1'1IES3]O3\å
Conaulting Engineers ¡nd L¡nd 8u ù6

WILLTSTON & GRÃNÐ FORKS, ¡ù, Ð,qK.

Locatíon -i¿14!/' * - 7'¿'14!'r=
Ã,ddition--- -
Quarte;

Surr¡eyed Í.or t7--44¿.i' /:'t¿,---,L

T.* - '?i' .3 -'- '-Ã Date 7
Block- --gectiom 31 __ _Towns}ríp , -Lé4 Range :!*' tT./v

¡' "';î.t:..'''4"&' :"É'

SKETCH
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A tract of land descrlbed as follows¡

Beglnnlng at the south I corner of Sectlon 31, Townshtp 158 North, Range 93 West
of the Ftfth Prlncipal Merldlan, Mountrall County, North Dakota, proceed north
and along the N-S quarter llne L324.0 feet to the north llne of the SW+ of lhe SEå;
fhence along sald north llne N 89' 57' 37" E, 676.5 feet to a polnti thence S I8'-
33' 30"W, 550.1 feet to a concrete markert thence S 33' 12' 30" E 959.2 feet to
d polnt on the E-W sectlon llne of sald Section 3I¡ Ehence S 89" 57'30" W, 1026.7
feet to the polnt of beglnnlng.

The sald tract lles ln the SW+ SEå of said Sectlon 3I and contalns 2I.1 acres,
more or less.

I hereby certify that thls survey was done under my dlrectlon by D. B. Young on
IuIy 26, 1968 and that to the best of my knowledge satd survey ls true and correct.

/'tr&.¿'u'{t d
Frank Foster
Registered Ia nd SurveYor



WEBSTER, FOSTER & WESTOI'I
Coneulting Eagineere end Lrnd 8u: t6

WILLISTON & GRAND FORKS, N. DÃTi.

Locatíon ! Í?'

Ãddition- Block Lot--
- ---_Sectíon *7¡_-Town ship-¿¿4//- - Pranse-_:i-11-

Party Chief D--ë.- ïq!.11 Crew-
Surveyed for /,/ ¿¡ÍÁ; zi¿'/

Date : :':' - '" -;'

¿"'//E

SKETCH

y'n'E-qo- €7'-45'Ê
/ sl 8,7'

.::;f. !ít .:'./ i'{

-l
,t.' , /â/Ø7, .-' ¿S fr t ,2_ :i 7 ,_. -?!j.. l!.,

I

A tract of land descrlbed as the
Ej of the SW+ of Sectlon 3I,
Townshlp I58 North, Range 93
West of the Flfth Prlnclpal
Merldlan, Mountrall County,
North Dakota, and contalns 80. 0
acres, more or less.

I hereby certlfy that this survey
was done under my dlrectlon by
D. B. Younq on July 26, 1968
and that to the besl of my know-
ledge safd survey ls true and
correct.
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Frank Foster
Reglstered Land S urveyor

^'t€C, ¿//,/¿-



TUEBSTER, FOSTEB & W,E$T(}N
Consulting Englneers ¡nd l¡nd 8u ,rE

WILLISÎON & GRAND FORKS. À¡. Ð^A'Iç,

Location åy',.1't ¡.4'îy'*1.'¿, ;'7.)'¿i'i .

Quarter 5/t/
Party Chief

Section---'* - ---Townehip ,'ii7 <-:l Range
Creçv

¿,- á;t - ,Á! Ðate 7'29':,j
Ãddition_ _ Bloc _- -- Lot-

¿',. ,F "'riLt Å'/{::

Su,rveyed nor ..""'.' .t"¿'¿'

SKETCH
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A tract of land descrlbed as follows:

Beglnnlng at the north I corner of Secll.on 6, Townshlp 157 North, Range 93 West of
the Ftfth Prfnclpal Merldlan, Mountrail County, NorHn Þ kota, proceeC easterly
N 89' 57' 30" E, 1026.7 feet to a point on the north sectlon llne; thence S 33" 12' 30" E
538.3 feet to a polnt on the east llne of the NW+ of the NE+ (lol 2); thence south d65.9
feet,and along safd east llne to the south llne of sald Lot 2i thence S 89' 56' 12" W,
L32L.5 feet and along south llne of sald Lot 2 to a polnti thence north along the N-S
quarter llne, I3I7" 0 feet to the polnt of beglnnlng.

The sald tract lles ln the SWf of the NEå and the SE| of the NE+ (fot z) of sald Sectlon
6, and contålns 38.4 acres, more or less.

ô_

l3?/ 5

I hereby certlfy that thls plat was made from an actual survey done under my dlrectlon
by D. B. Young on July 26, 1968 and that to the best of my knowledge sald survey ls
true and correcl. .t ;

/'1'¿t'r' /' 'to' ' : 
"

Frank Foster
Reglstered Land Surveyor



Location lza 1/Nr,"- Á /¿ {öi¡'./ 7

TVEBSTE:R, FOSTER & WESgOb[
Coneulting Engineere ¿nd l¡nd Sur i6

WILLISTON & GRÄND FORKS, N. ÐÃK.
¿'-4 Ðate 7- î Él- d.'r

Surveyecl fot-U, 441'l&4,\fr '';' ' "':;Å"'-'' 
':i'''' .* É't: ,'

"ã.ddition Block Lot------
Quarter- JØ-{/f- Section 6 --Townshíp -Iia-Z ¿!_. --Rats",- Ci.-t/.-
Party Chief D--,8, |'Q-t^/ 6 Crew
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A tract of land descrlbed as the SWå of the NE| of Sectlon 6, Townshtp I57 North,
Range 93 West of the Ftfth Prlnctpal Merldian, Mountrall County, North Dakota,

Begtnnlng at the center of Sectlon 6; thence
north 1319.0 feet to the NW corner of the satd SWf of the NEå; thence N 89" 56' L2" E

I321.5 feet to the NE corner of the said SWf of the NE|; thence soulh and along the
east llne of safd SWf of the NE] a dlstance of I79.4 feet to a polnt; thence S 23" 53' W
2L7.4 feet to a concrete markert thence S 32' I5' E 165.4 feet to the sald easL llnei
thence south 80L 6 feet [o a polnt on the E-W quarter llnei thence S 89" 57' 30" W and
along the sald quarter line 132I.5 feet lo the point of beglnnlng.

The sald tract I1es ln the SW] of the NEå of sald Sectlon 6 and contalns 39.7 acres,
more or less.

I hereby certlfy that thls plat was made from an actual survey done under my dlrecllon
by D. B. Young on ]uly 26, 1968 and that to the best of my knowledge sald survey ls
truo and cortect.

.4 itf î'-ti '''
Fra nk Fos te¡
Reglstered Lai: j Surveyor



WEBSTER, FOSTER & WE$TOI\ü
Conaultlng E¡qinee¡s and Lrnd Su¡ rg

WII¿ISTON & GN.E.}.ID FORKS, ¡'ù" DÃK.

Loca iî;ìt',ÛV Ty' 4 !,.n ¿: V,,.t' '¿' !¿"1' ; r¡ Å, Date

.A,ddition- Block Lot-

Party Chief D, n . ,''t(/ t,/ '5 Crew
Surveyed f,oo44-2_41. lrr4.7l'-.;"1-t::€¿tÅ{/tt4 l4L!tî!¿.1.,:¿'.¡, :-,i-4y-:---:=.,- -r:ï."

SKETCH

..a ir>¡ ¡.:;J.,

5êCl/AN ¿ ///ë
iti
-<r--

2/é /'n¿

/a/ /G " - /?'y't" /

A tract of land descrlbed as follows:
All of the NE+ of the Nw+ (Lot 3) of
Sectlon 6 contalnLng.ì9.9 acres more
or less, and the followlng part of
the SEf of the NW+ of Sectlon 6,
Townshlp 157 North, Range 93 West
of lhe Flfth Prlnclpal Merldlan,
Mountrall County, North Dakota, be-
glnnlng at the center of sald Section 6;
[hence S 89" 57' 30" W, 143.6 feeL to
a concrete marker; thence N 16" 43' W
1376.6 feet to a concreL,e marker;
thence N 89' 56' 12" E 539.5 feet to
a polnti thence south 1319.0 feet to
the point of beglnnlng.

The sald lract lies in the NEå of the
NW+ and the SE| of the Nw| of sald
ection 6 and contalns 50.3 acres,
Rre or less"
q
qI

I hereby certlfy that this plat was made
from an actual survey done under my
dlrectlon by D. B. Young on July 26,
1968 and tha! to the best of my know-
ledge said survey ls true and correct.
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Frank Foster
Reglstered Land Surveyor



Stanley, I{, D.
Scpteuber 30, 1968.

Mr, If. G. Matcon, S{tG.-îrGaB.,llountreil County Water MauageacntDirtricÊ,
Stenlcy, North Dekota 58?84.

Re: N. D. \{ater Cons. Dlstrict
ProJeot #327
Whlte Earth Dam
Boy Scouts of Ämcrica-Orsner

Dcâr lt" l{rt¡s¡¡
.åt your rGqBGst I havc ¡*dc an eppraisel of the aboveprgÞcrty for thç pì¡rpûüG sf astinå,tdng the co¡ûFeasation duethc ryaæ¡ for thc t*king ef 250,9 acrec for the white Earth

D1ry lreJccÊ t¡ outll-EÊd in Slx Survoyorr Skctchs bearing datesof?-29-68r cad ?-26-68 eovtrlng lasd Ln Sc. 6-15?-93 snd
See. 31-15E-93r a¡d for danage to the reuaiader,

__ _ r¡ lry oplnl.oa aftrr o:eq:[n:[üg thr propGìtTr and conslderingerlfeotcrE rhieh f eor¡ldered pertl,ncnt, the Cônnpcnsation duetc $0922.00 for thc land takcn prus da.nage to4trã remaind.er.
r acrtify th¿t r havc no prGaeat or contenplated futureintcro*ü Ln tbc prcprty.

Yours ,

R. 0. Burbldge
Âppral.aer

Daüed: $cBtæbcr S, 1968.

(

Iv

ROBERT O. BUREIÞOE
APPNAI3¡R

AIANLEYI NORÍH ÞAKOIA



Date Received Priority
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF OUTDOOR RECREATION LEAVE BLANK Iç'OR ¡'IOR USE ONI,Y
Project Nurnber

PROJECT PROPOSAL _ DEVELOPMENÏ
Project Officer

Use this {orm for submission o( individuol profccts which will
develop londs ond wotcrs to focilito¡e their use by the public
for outdoo¡ recreolion. lf concurrenl Acguisition is 6eing
underloken, check here E

sEcTroN 1

l. State or Territory 2. Name and address of agency responsible for project
Mountra i I County Water Management Distr¡ct, c/o David

North Dakota
3. Project Title
\^,hite Earth Dam å Recreation complex, Mountrail county soRA #31-16
4, Brief description of project

Located 17 mi les west and 8 mi les north of Stanley in the \^/hi te
Earth River Valley, the project includes acquiring 362 acres of land,
constructing a dam creating a 175 acre reservoir with a 1600 acre-foot
capacity anã installing outdoor recreation faci lities for such act¡vities
as f ishing, boating, picnicking, sw¡mming and playing outdoor games' The
project is des igned to meet local unmet needs for water-based outdoor
rec¡eat¡on faci I i ties and to meet future requi rements for fishing lakes
in Region ll as stipulated in the State 0utdoor Recreation and State
\^/ater Resources Plans. General area development is included in the
plans to enhance the arears natural scenic beauty.

S t4,C # 327
7. Recommended priority

A
8. Name, Organization, and Title of individual having day-to-day respon- 9. Name md Address to appear on check

5. Duration of project
r.o. 2- I - 69 ¡"6-30-7 |

sibility for direction of projecMountra¡l County \la

11. CERTIF¡cATIoN: As the official designated to ¡epreserlt
thc State and act for the State for ptrrposes of the Land
and Water Conservation Fund Act, I recommend that
assi.stance be made available from the Fund, when monies
are available, in accordance with the recommendedoriority.
No financial assistance has been given or promiseJ under
any other Federal program or activity with regard to the
proposed project. The State or public agency to be re-
sponsible for the proposed project has the ability and

(Signature)

(Date)

tter 14anagement D is tr ¡ct ilo l^/. Hoisveen, State F isca I

0f f icerc/o David Coons, Cha i rman tate 0ff ice Building
10. 'fERMs AND CoNDITIoNS: In submitting this Project Proposal, t}le State hereby accepts the Terms and Conditions set forth

in the BOR Grmts-in-Aid Manual, which will be a part of the Project Agreement for any grant awarded unde¡ this proposal.

intention to finance its share of the costs of thrs project'
The Applicant will not discriminate sgainst any person on
the bæis of race, color, or national origin in the use o[
any property or facility acquired or developed pur¡uant to
this proposal, and shall comply with the tems and intent
of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, P. L' 88-354
(1964), and of the regulations promulgated pursuant to such
Act by the Secretary of the Interior and contained in
43 CFR 17.

t
(Name)

srâte Liaison 0ff icer

lnhn Gr

(Titl c)

6, Federal assistance requested

12. For State use soRA (z)
Mountrai
Game s F
Comm. Stswc (l o)

I Co. t^/MDish Dept.eínberger

Novenrber 22, l96B
BOR 8-91 lj.rrrlr rrl Crrrrrrly'l't'ltcr, M¡lrto¡



lVa ter

362
Land

187
Lan<l

SIZE IN ACRES
OF ENTIRIi AREA

OR PARK

6-t-69 ?0 000
85.800

I
3-1-69

'Iotal amount of Federal assistance
requ e s ted

TOTA L
Total estimated development cosls
Total estimated acqoisition value

COMPLE.
TION

BECIN.
NING

Amount of Federal development
assistance reque:, le(l

ESTIMATED
COST

DATE OF TOTAL ESTIIVÍATED COST

SECTION 1I - TABULAR SUMMARY OF PROJECI EI-EMENTS AND COSTS

Identify the phase or element of the Development Project suggested by the line items. Indicate additionál breakdown
of rvork elÉ)nìents necessary and desirable to allocate work assignments ãnd costs.

$ I I q.8oo

00
DEVEI OP SITE PLANS

& SPECIT:ICATIONS
Source of remainder ol funds
ountra¡l County tdater Management Distr¡ct
tate Game s Fish Department
tate hlater o

FOR CONCU RRENT ACQU ISI TIOT.I AND I]E.VËLOPMENT
PTlOJECT StJBMISSIONS

_L7,1_0_g__

66 454 .50
Source of remainder of fundsountra¡l County l^/ater Management District
State Game s Fi sh Department
State \./ater Commiss ion

SIZE IN ACRF]S OF AREA
TO BE I)T'\¡OLOPED

UNDIi)R'TIIIS PROPOSAL

I
B.

B.

OE\iELOP CONSTRUC-] ION PLANS AND
S PECIF ICATIONS

PREPARE SITE

B.
UNDtrRTAKE CON-

STIlUCTION
A.Dam

$

$,

$

$

n.

Il.
OTH ER Area
A. Water

175

rrNo other Federal funds r'"ut"-ttLoln"l;ô,IJê?UYFNrt8t th is p roj ect. ''
Attach, by reference number, the following supplemental documents necessary to process this Development Project
Proposal:

D-660-1 Proiect Pl¿n¡ and Justilícation A. Description of how the proposed project is in accord with the State out-
door recreation plan and wouid help meet priority needs identified in the plan. B Summary of area, its
nature and relation of development to the area. Indicate how the natural beauty of ¿rre:¡ will be enchanced.
C. Descriptive outline of proposed accomplishments with funds requested. Indicate conternplated other
uses of the area. D. List of names of organizations which will unCe¡tal<c the dcvclopmcnt and h.¡w this
will be performed. E. Economic feasibility data, or other types of data to indicate extent and kind of use
to be made of the completed area or facility. F. Plans for operations and maintenance.

D-660-2 itlaps and Cbarts, A. Simple site plans or maps showing total area, in addition to area to be developed.
Annotate to show plans for, or existing streets, highways, waterlines, sewers, etc. to l;c Ioc¿rtecl on or near
the area. (Key to allow location within State, County, or city.) Indicate uses now made of the area by "p-plicant or other agencies or individuals. B. Description of all legal rights to the area to bc held by ap-
plicant and any other person or organization.

D-660--3 ,'l¡'ree'ments. A. Agreements or arrangements made with otl-rer organizations for participating in project, in-
cluding operation and maintenance of completed facility.

Thc Le¡ms shown below need r¡r¡1 be submitted with the project proposal . Howevcr, during the cours;c. of t-xecution of
ttn ap¡;ro'"'ed project, the applicant should be prepared to submit them to the []ureau for review, as follorvs:

D-660-4 [)lans. A. Site plans, spe'cifications and cost estimates. B.' Constnrction plrrns, s¡rc.<rr[i r r¡lions uncl cost
cstim¿¡tcs 'lht::;c rr¡r-sl be subrnittc'd for rcview irrrrl lrpproval bc[orc r--onstntctron nìirV [)r()( r.t.tl olr ¿ì strLlr,'turr.
to cost in excess of S100,00()



NORTH DAKOTA STATE VJATER

Acqu i s i t i on and Deve lopment Proj ect
C0lrrì'1lSSl0¡i

Justification Report

t^rhite Earth Dam and Recreation Complex, ltlountrail County
S\,JC Project #327
S0RA PrcJect #31-16

A-D:660-1.
A

i.lovember 22, l96B

PROJ ECT PLAN AND JUST I F I CAT I ON:

State Plan Accord

The t'Jhite Earth Dam and Recreation Complex wí I I

prov i de outdoor recr eat i on opportun i t i es for boat i ng,

urater skiing, f ishing, picnicking¡ sv.rimming and playing
outdoor games and sports.

tr0utdoor Recreation in i'lorth Dakotarr, the State
Plan, (pag" 32, paragraph 5-7]- states: 'rPlanning Region

I I has generally adequate areas and faci I itíes for hunt-
ing, swimming beaches, and for playing or attending
outdoor sports events to meet the needs of residents
as projected to 1980. There may be instances of local
unmet needs for these activities. The supply of flshing
areas is adequate to meet 1970 needs, hot¿ever an add i -

tional 1800 acres of fishing lakes wi I I be needed by

1980. Many potential dam and reservoi r s i tes are avai l-
able.

"Acquisition and development programs should gen-

erally be directed towards providing areas and facilities
for boating, water skiing, swímming pools, camping,

bicycle trails, horseback riding trails, picnicking,
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walking and hiking trails, scenic drives, cultural eventå',

ice skating, sledding, tobagganing, and snob, ski in9.
Action by all levels of government and by the private
sector must be expanded ¡f the growing future needs of
the reg i on a re to be me t .rl

The project i s i n accord wi th the state comprehen-

sive outdoor recreation plan and wi I I serve to meet

priority needs identified ln the plan. lt ís accorded

Bureau of 0utdoor Recreation prlority designation rrArr.

ean l.,Ja te rson
Recreation Planner

Ë. Summary of Area

The proposed project i s to be located about I 7

mi les west and I mi les north of Stanley i n Mountra i I

County, ilorth Dakota. Economi c Reg ion I I , part of v¡h ich

is in the t,h¡te Earth Valley, is known f or its sceníc

h i l l s, rav i nes, and wooded areas.
Topography is ideal for the installation of a struc-

ture to reta i n a l7 5 surface acre reservoi r for hrater-

related outdoor reCreation purpOseS. There are no Pol^rer

I ines in the area contemplated for development. General

layout of the project features contemplates enþancement

of the arears appearance and add to the tlhite Earth River

Val leyrs natural beauty.
0utl ine of Project Featuresc

A $B5,BO0 dam is planned which wi I I create a 175
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acre reservo¡r w¡th a 40 square mi le drainage areâ,
\225 acre-feet capac i t), an d 25 feet max i mum depth. A

detailed cost estimate, design, hydrology, and soí ls
report are included r'¡ith this proposal. The water has

been al located, by permit of the State Engineer, to
recreation.

At¡out 348,9 acres of land are to be acquired in fee

and easements obtained on 13. I acres for the reservo¡ r
and pub I i c use recreat ion areas adjacent to the reservoi r.
The estimated land cost is Sl7,109. Appraisal reports
are i ncluded wi th thi s proposal.

Recreation facillties are to be installed by the
lulountrail County \'later þlanagement Distrlct for public
use act¡vities such as f ishínE, boatîng,swimming, picnick-
ing, and playing outdoor games. i,,lo charges are ant¡ci-
pated at the project for use of the area for recreational
purposes. A detai led cost estimate for the recreation
faci I ities phase of the proJect is included with this
proposa I .

I n summary, the project phases , the i r costs and

allocations are as follows:

LAND DAÌ4 FACILITIES TOTA L
PROJECT

PART IC IPAI'¡TS

Mountrail Co. Wl'l0

StateGAFDept.
st/c

BOR

TOTALS

$3,554.50
5,000.00

8,554.t0

$t3,900
5,000

24,000

42.900

$ 15,000

1 5,000

$ ¡e,454.50
l o, ooo. 0o

24,000.00
66 454.50

$3o,o0o$t7,t09.00 sB5,B00 $132,909.00
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D. 0rganizations and Coordination
During the project formulation Process numerous con-

ferences were held among the Pârticipating agencies, land-

or^,ners, and interested citizens. Coordination of each

project phase v¡ill be continued among all interested
entities as acquisition and development act¡vit¡es pro-

ceed.

Primary agencies and thei r responsibi I ities include:

I . Project Sponsor - l'lountra i I County lirater

t4anagement District
2. Grant Administrat¡on - State 0utdoor Recreation

Ag e ncY

3. Land Acquisition - ilountrail County l'!ater

l'lanagement District and

State Game 6 Fish DePartment

4. Dam Cons t ruct ion - Nor th Dakota S ta te I'Ja ter
Commi ss ion wi th contrâct
forces

5. Recreation Facilities - l,lountrail county !'Iater

tlanagement Distr¡ct
6. Financing - Bureau of 0utdoor Recreation

llountraI I County trJater l'lanagement

District, State Game s Fish DePart-

ment and State I'later Commission

Economic FeasibilityE

The project wi ll serve a 50 mi le radius area with
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an est¡mated 52,000 population. Anticipated annual

visitations are 33,000 with an assumed economic value
of $1.50 per visitation. Annual operation and mainte-
nance costs are estimated at $l '300 and depreciation
(including land) at 53,322 for total annual costs of
$4r622. Average annual net economic benefits ãre

estimated at $44,878.
Assuming the 5132,9O9 totâl costs allocated to

outdoor recreat¡on were invested and comPounded at \"4 ì

for 4O years, the estimated project I ife, we would have

a product of S638,099, 1'r¡th net annual benef its of

$44,878 over the projectrs 40 year I ife, we would receive

$1,795,1?O in economíc benefits indicating a benefit-
cost ratio of 2.8 to l.

A project economic feasibility rePort is included
w¡ th thi s proposa I (sonn Form 28).
0oeration and I'taintenance

The Mountrai I County l/ater i'lanagement District wil I

operate and maintain the project with technical assis-
tance from the North Dakota Stâte Game and Fish Depart-

ment and State l,/ater Commí ss ion. The area wil I be open

to the public at all tlmes. 0peration and maintenance

funds are obtained from ad valorem taxes levied by the

l4ountrai I County t'later i'lanagement District.

i'lAPS AND CHARTS

lncluded with this project proposal are the following
maps and support ¡ ng data:

A- D : 660'2.
A



2.

3

4

o

State map showing project #31'16 location
ues i gn and llydrology Report

Soi ls lnvest¡gation Report

f/ater Permit #1535 and SÌJC Form I l0
¡rPerm i t f or Cons t ruct ion of Damrr

Sl/C I'tap #6119-327-l'l
) "Topog raphyrl

#6139-327-2 )

#6155-327'3 r'Dam S ite Topographyrl

#6156-327-\ "Log of Drill Holes'l

5

6

7

s t'rc

S Ì'rC

t4a p

l'la p

A-D:660-3,
A.

A- D :660- 4.

A

PLANS

Construction plans

follorvs:
I . Sl.rC Ma p

AGREEI'IENTS

The following are included rvith this proposal:

l. l'lountrail County Board of Commissionersl

App rova I

2, f'lountraïl County i'later llanagement District
Project Assurances

3. Cost Participation Agreement åmong Mountrai I

County l,Jater llanagement District, State Game

and Fîsh Department and State !¡Iater Commission.

for the project are i ncì uded as

ll68zt-327-5 trC ross Sect ion and
Detailsrl

2

3

S IJC l'1a p

SI,'C MA P

# 68z2- 327 - 6

# 6824- 327 - 7

rrBox 0ut I et and

r¡Recreat¡on Area
Facilltiesrl

Deta i I stl

and



-7

\ ShrC Map #327'8 "Land Acqulsition'1

Prepared by:

Jlm Schulz, As
North Dakota S

tant Sec reta rY
et*/ater Commlssionat

J5:ka
Dlst.
sõ'ñã-( 7 )
Mountrail Co. tfi4D
Comm. Ste I nberger
sv,c (r0)



M"p l{o. 3 Generalized Extent of One Hour Travel from 1960 Urban Locations in North 'Dakota
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MEMO T0¡
FROM:

SUBJECT:

DATE:

NORTH DAKOTA STATE }'ATER COI'IT.IISSION

oFF tcE fiEtlo

Mi lo tú. Hoisveen, Chlef Engineer
Delton D. Schulz,Office Englneer
Dale H. Glover, Hydrologlst
t'lhite Earth Dam - ShlC Project #327 - Hydrology, Design, and
Dam Construction Cost Estimate Report
¡'larch 5r 1968

urg.&g!ggr
tlhlte Earth Dam is proposed to be located ln the st+årufå of Section 6, Tovlnship

157 North, Range 93 t'lest on the t^thite Earth River ln I'lountrall County. The drainage

area ebove the dam slte is 40.0 square mlles.
The length of the river channel fron lts headwaters to the dam slte approxl-

mates l/ miles. The total fall within this distance is 100 feet.
A raínfall of lO-year frequency on the area u,ould approximate 3.20 inches

falling ln a 6.60 hours period. The computed design inflow hydrograph has a peak

of lr9l4 cubic feet Per second and a total volume of l1062 acre-feet, whlch is
equal to a runoff depth of 0.48 inches from the contributing drainage area of 40

square mi les.

GomPutatlons developed for the maximum design flows €s u,ell as a graphlcal
presentation of the inflow-outflow hydrograph are attached.

g.E s.¿9.!
A compacted earthfill embankment with 3:l upstream slope, 2:l downstrean

slope and l2r wide top Ís proposed. The embankment wlll also incorporate a core
trench at the base to limit seepåge as h,ell as a toe drain in the downstream base
of the earth embankment. Rock riprap 18 lnches thick is to be placed on a 6-inch
gravel base on the upstream face of the embankment, extending from elevation 2146.0
to elevatlon 2158.0. The crest of the e¡nbankment is to be set at elevation 2161.0.

The servlce spillway proposed consists of a relnforced concrete plpe drop
lnlet 60 inches ln diameter, a reinforced concrete pÍpe 36 inches ln díameter
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extend¡ng laterally through the embankment and E llr-(,rt x /t-$tt relnforced concrete

outlet structure. The box drop lnlet control elevation is to be established at
2152.0, The base of the outlet structure ls to be established at elevation 2IZZ.S,

which is approximately two feet below the natural ground line and should effectively
I imi t eros ion,

Also incorporated ln the embankment, is a lO-inch drawdown pipe, with gate

valve for the purpose of reservolr renovation and conceivably may be utilized for
drawdown of reservoir waters for any rep€irs that may be needed on the structure
in the future. The inlet elevation of the drawdown pipe is to be estebt ished at
elevation 2134.0 and the outlet at elevation 2lZZ.j,

An emergency spillwayr with a 100, wide bottom and 4:l side slopes is to be

incorporated ln this project as € safety feature. The emergency spillway is to be

vegetated and the crest wi I I be set at me6n sea level elevation 2156.0.

Conputations of storm rout¡ng through the reservoir indicates that a lO-year
ralnfall storm frequency would have to be exceeded ln order for the reservoir water
surface to attain elevations requlring use of the energency splllway. The substan-
tlating data indlcates that the factors of safety regardlng the proposed structure
are nþre than adequ€te.

The fol lor,rlng are physicäl features of the dam:

A. l,laxlmum height of dam embankment - 36.0 feet.
B. |laximum depth of reservolr at control elevation 2152.0 - 25 feet.
C. Reservolr water surface areå at control elevatîon 2152.0 - 175 âcres.
D. Reservoír cåPacity at control elevation 2152,0 - l,600 acre-feet.
E. Drainage area above the dam - 40.0 square mi les,

An area capêcity curve for the reservoir ls attached.

gggl ggMALg.
Ege

DAI CONSTRUCTION___
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The following is a preliminary cost estimate for construct¡on of !,lhite Earth
Dam. The only item of construction whose quant!ty is estimated ls the embankment

core excavat¡on. Addltional soils investigatlon is needed to accurately determine
this quantity.

I, Stripping: 10,000 yd.3 @ J0 cents $ 3,OOO.OO

2. Embanknent core Excavation 41000 yd.3 @ 80 cents 3rz0o.o0
3. Embankrnent (in place yardage) ljrooo yd.3 @ 40 cents Sorooo.oo
4. l14 lln. ft.36rr RCp (cable ties and dlaphragnns) @ $20.00 zrzgl.oo
5. 12 I in. ft. 60t Rcp (cables, brackets, etc.) @ $60.o0 lzo.oo
6. 184 lin.. ft. lO" steel pipe - Lump Sum 3rOOO.Oo(Trash rack and diapirraglns and tontrol valve)
7. Trash Rack for Service Spillway |5O.OO

8. concrete 14 yd.3 @ $l5o.oo 2r loo.oo
9. Reinforced Steel 1,390 lbs . @ ZO cents Z7ï.OO

10. Pit run gravel lr5OO tons @ $2.50 3.7SO.OO

ll. Rock Riprap 31000 tons @ $5.00 |5IOOO.OO

12. Salvaging and placing top solt T .OOO yd.3 @ 25 cents l r750.OO
¡3. Seeding: 4 acres @ $IOO.OO 40o.oo

TOTAL CONTRACT COSTS

Contingencies

Engineering

SUBTOTAL

l0% lndirect Costs

TOTAL

$ 65,628.00

6,jlz.oo
6.000.00

$ 78,0oo.oo

7.800.00

Distribution:

-

I'ftJH

DDS:DHG:sl

AI G

DDS
JS
Sponsors

s 85.800.00

-ton u z, f

Dale H. Glover, Hydrologist

I neer



ù,HITE EARTH DAT4

SllC project #3Zl

sEcTtoN 6 - Tou,NsHtP t57 - RANGE 93

DA = 40 squ€re mi les.
Length of stream channel = L = 17 mi les.
H = lO01 Feet.

Tc= 2.47L|,15 2.47 x l7l'15 2.47 x 26 I I .0 llours .

-

H0.385 I 000.385 5,9

= O.2; P = O.2 x T" = 0.2 ll = 2.2 Hours 1e = ZO%t")

Use 3 periods, Duration 3x2.2 6.6 Hours.

c o.30 .152 15.2% runof f .
110.284 l.g7

-
Use P

T

l,l x R.0. 3.61r x 0.48

PER I OD

% Dlst.
D=llxR.0.

3.20 inches.

3rd

t3

0.22

c

0.30

50-Year Frequency, 6.6 Hour Precip.

R.0. B .152 x 3.20 = 0.48 lnches.

ll 3,647
fT3

40
iT

DAtc

1.75

lst
59

0.88

2nd

37

o.65

TOTAL

too%

1.75



},HITE EARTH DAM

(t'todel Hydrograph Used! p = ZO%Tcl

-E0uR
0
0.6l.l
1.7
2.2
2.8
3.3
3.9
4.4
5.0
5.5
6.0
6.6
7.2
7,7
8.3
8.8
9.4
9,9

10.5
I 1.0
I1.6
12. I
12.7
13.2
13.8
14.3
l4.g
15.4
16.0
16.5
l7.o
17.6

T IME
w

0
5

l0
t5
20
25
3o
35
40
4S
50
55
60
6S
7o
75
8o
85
9o
95

100
105
lt0
il5
120
125
r30
t35
r40
t45
r50
t55
t60

lst PER.
D=0.88

25
B8

223
528
918

1220
l4I+0
t364
n73
991
8t8
659
514
386
284
2t2
t65
t35
r08
77
45
2t

5
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

lrd PER.
Ð=o.22

(0=l+0%)

0
6

22
56

t12
229
305
310
34t
293
248
205
t65
t28
97
7l
53
4t
34
27
t9
n
5
I
0

1 1062 Acre-Feet

lrO45 Acre-Feet

TOTAL
=Disch.. c.f.s.

0
t8
65

r64
390
6tg
901

I 034
I 008
866
732
605
487
380
zBS
2lo
t57
t22
99
80
57
33
t6
4
0

25
88

223
528
936

t285
t604
1754
t857
1914 *r
t908
1799
r609
t423
t23g
t040
838
668
523
399
295
217
t56
¡t0
74
50
3l
t9lt
5
I
0

24629
* f,laximum Discharge = l9l4 c.f.s.

Time lntervals =.05 x ll = .55 Hrs.
221629 x .55 = l2rSOO Hr.Sec.Ft. =

40 square mi les x 53.33 x 0.1+8 =
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NORTH DAKOTA STATE I^/ATER COMMISSION

StlC Proj ect #327
S0RA Proj ect #31-16

Recreation Faci I ities
Cost Est imate

VIh i te Earth Recreat i on Area
January 4, l968

ITEM

Area #l
l. Picnic Area:

a" Tabl e

b. Fireplace

c. Trash Receptacl e

d" VJel I

e. Comfort Stat i on

f. Shel ter

P ì ayg round ;

a. SwÌng Set

b. Sand Box

3 Boati ng Area;

a. Launch Ramp

b. Dock

Area #2

l" Picnic Area:

a. Table

b. Fi replace

c. Trash Receptacle

d. V'/e I I

e. Confort Station

f" Shelter

NUMBER

12

6

EST I MATED
UN IT COST

$ ¡s. oo

40. oo

15.00

l,5oo.oo

I,500.00

1,000.00

350.00

20.00

1,000.00

500 " 00

55.00

40. oo

r5.00

t,500.00

I ,500.00

I ,000 " o0

EST I MATED
TOTAL COST

660 " oo

240.00

90"00

1,500.00

1,500"00

1,000.00

350.00

20 .00

I ,000 . 00

500 " o0

660. oo

240.00

90.00

1,500"00

1,500"00

l,00o.oo

$

6

2

12

6

6



NORTH OAKOTA SÍATE OITTOOOR RECREATTOÑ AGEÑCY
Pno j ee-t Eeo nomíe F eo¿ibi-I'Ltq Repo nf.

ßenedi,t-Co¿t Ra.lio

PRjJECT NAME V/hire Earth Dam and Recreation Comoìex

L)CATI)N-C)UNTV Mountra i I

T. BASIC DATA

A. Radius of Anticipated Uae

B. Population Within Use Area

C. Antieípated Annual Vísítatíons

D. fnuestment (ínelude Lond)

E. Eetinated Life of Eaci.Lities

TT. ANNUAL COSTS

F. Openation and Maíntenanee

G. Deprec'iatíon ( DiE )

H, IotaLAnnuaLCoets ( t+C )

IIT. ANNUAL BENEFITS

J. Assumed Value Pen Vìeitation
K. Estt)nated AnnuaL Benefits ( J æ C )

L. Auerage llet Benefi.ts ( K - H )

ru. BENEFTT.COST RAUO

M. Faetor for ualue of 7 compounded

at 40 !.leaz's@ \ %=(faetoY')

"tYtrilr[lïror" ro,r 3o Years G 4%

N. Produet of Inoestment ( D æ M faetor)
P, TotaLBenefits(LæE)
A. Benefit-Coet Ratío ( P i- N )

To suppont D-660-1 E Eeononie lteaeibiLíty

S1RA Form 28
500/ 4-2L-66

SORA # 3l-16
sb/c #327

50 miLee

52.000

33-000

$ r qz - qoq

ears

$ I - 300

I l.zzz
$ \,622

ó I .50

$ 4g. ¡oo

$ 44. s78

4-8oIo?o6?

$ eaB oqq

$--r*¿g-s--t¿o- -
)lXX 2-.8: ì



ABEA C0DE: 701

223-6t49

TllJIfl Cru TISil¡lO RllD ilOItlffRIrl0 LflB0RflT0RU , lltc.
CHEMICA L I PH YAICAL TEtT' O INsPECT¡O Ng . REIEARCH

P O. BOX III4 ì90ô BROADWAY

,ts¿¿*at¿é, ?1". Dd¿. 5l50z

August, 2J, 11964

North Dakota State Water
Conservation Cornmission

State CaPitol BuiJ-ding
Bismarcko North Dahota

Re:SoifBorings-ProjectNumber32?,vl:nrLeEarth,}Ior.thDakot.a,
Gentlemen:

Duri-ng a period frorn August B to lL' f964' we put d'own si-rc borings at"

the proposed project Number 32?' r{¡:níLe Earth Dam' lrlhíte Eart'ho }lcrt-}r

Dakota.

Theboringsl^Iereputdownatthelocationsstakedbyyou"Surfacee.Le
vations and sketch,u"u to be provided by you for your ot/Jn use" The

Iogs of the borings and a sheel giving olr method of soil- cfassi-[-''ca-
tion (U" s" gurå;;-"i ioifs) are att.ãft"A" The soi-l rvas visua1lv c-le''
sified irr accordanee with the above method"

ch PiPe whích was cfeaned an'l ¿tcl

or with a cf eanout 'uübe " Sc' ''l
D" spli+- sarnpler", anC lhe b-Lr>ru:;

right side of the -Logs "¡r()îe t ':'
140 pound- weight falJ-ing thirty
esive soi] was rated bY the PerlÐ-'

tration of the samPler"

The borings hlere placed in order to recover samples of the strata
for. you:. study. îh."" samples wil-l be hefd. at this faboratory 'ntlÌ
instructed. as to their disposition"
,Ihe water leveÌs shown are sUbject'bo t:hange from senson to '5():tljoíl
¡:nd f ron one Year to the next '

Aa ^ xufu^L pRoTfcrrora 7ç¡ c¡-rittftr tart tulLlc arD ouRtll-vfa' ALL rrFoifa An! 'ullfllftD 
A' fl{E cot{flDExlla¡. PRo?tRrY t cLlfxr'' AxD AUYHoi'

rzarro* Foi,us,.rcAfrox oF.f^rrrr'{f., co¡c.u¡¡o¡i-ói:iinicr¡ FRor¡ oR'àièiiorxo oui itrtoff!¡ r¡-üi¡r"en PENDIN. oui wnllrrt{ AtPRovAL'



froi t.h Lr¿kota Sta.+-e Ware¡'
cr r;: a f \¡rl i, iCrtri Camn.i.s¡ -ì cft a -l\ u;t itL; i l(?¡,ì.1

i-fìr, r!.ìrlünme;x1.a+-t cns and/or sug¡r,es1.lons contai.neci irl l.Lll,s-r I t)rrlj i, ::Ì t: 'ri''
ol¡j ¡, on;.; Ì:a:;eC o¡r c'lata ulhì-r:Ìr ¿Ìf(-l :lsÍ;r.ìÌtle--cl to be l'c,'[;r'cserit.¿rl'-iv'] (:)l-' ''lLt: ' I 'i
L-.{[).] or'€.C; l¡,r.i i;ec¿ìtLl;r: lhe ¿:r"elr ofl t,he tlor'-in51s iii rc1¿LLl r¡tr r'O t.Lr' :iírl I I í-

.-iititíi t-:j Veìt',V rìfiut L-I I ¿.rl<i ['Or Olhef r(-¿lsOl'ÌÐ, We dQ nti' 'vl''.r]'¡4n| r"(')ll {j ¡ I irill'
bc.-..l,ow i ha-: r-ìcf¡i-li o j our" ljoríngs or th¿¡l 1.he strat.a -Lo¿1¡1oc1 l''r'Onl orr r i'r'i
-r n¡lr; r,ll'r:;l(:j(l c,síiLl'i:l.y L.y]-lical of "¿ne entirc s'ite"

Vc)t-] 1.1"-r-ìj-y YOt-ll-s "

I ¡i1ft (.lllllf TfasTI¡lG Ál\li)
Er! r: ill¡ll.Rl llG LÃB¡RATORY,

¡'írc¿ierick C" The.'iss, P.
ilranch }1a.nager

i¡ Cli/skl'

Enc;l o:sures

E



]oG o; rEtl BonlËaE
PRoJEcl! #)2?¡ lihrrg EARTH DC\M,

,..\,TlrUIN CI1Y fESllNG AND

r¡lgrrr EARTH" NORtr'r BNffiffiE*tNC lABollAT0lìT'' rl'l'J -

VERTICAL scALE: flt = Jl

BoFuNG No. 2

LABöRAToRY No.: IID 20337

toRtNo:No. i' auit¡-ca tLaY ¡ui7¡Çr ¡LEY

4
û

2
,ì

OEPIH

10

26

BPF

13

DEPfH
0

EFF

å

gravel
1å

t+J¿

6ä

8t

w-

4å

8

_l
10

11
L.t t

Wat e¡'
levef i+t'

)

7

.j

!J¿'i,*r
,l Ê r,' íì. Iv Brown clay (soflt)

S 1^lå2

26l+

h )
22

and lemlnaLionfì rrf cìa;r

Blåc.l( lignite (water bear"ing)

Brown sand. (water bearinlj,) ,ç B]' e-t,

Bror¡n sanC (water bearing) wr'-ir
l-enses of ciay (sotit)

zL+

,Grey cl¿Ly (soft)

ar.LJ"2

33

3B

41

Brown sand. (water
lenses of c3-a¡r', lignite' sc
and a little gravel

Grey clay (soft) wi
sand (rvater beari'ng

ervta+sand (
s ES$ta lensthoft, )

) & lignite
th lenses

)wi

Grey clay (
of loem and
and lignite

Brown loarqy sand (moist) with
gravel

Brown sand (moist to water

tions of clay and lenses of
.taÉ!na¿e

!fa th l-aminalenses and

noist) wíth lensessand

Bi'or^rn sandy loarn (rnoist)

sancl wititmoistBrO¡¡n

Brown 1.oam¡. s;rnd (noist) r.riih
lenses çf cla¡' and uriLh gr"avel

Brown clay (sof+-) with lenses r-,

sand

l-ittl-e gravel & a boul-der at 8"
very .s I.À¡l

Brown sandy loam (moist)
Light brown sanclY cl.aY loanr
(medium)

Brown sand (moist) with -ì-enses
of clay



-oG oF lEsl BORlltGg TWIN CITY TESTING AND
ENGINEERING TABORATORY

#)27, l^/IIITli E/iRTH DAI\I , L,TIITE EAR lllr IJCRTH DIú\OTAROJECT:
VERTICLESCALE: lrr -- 5r

-ABoRAToRY No.: ND 20)37

BORI¡{G NO.
iEPTr-l

2.

Ì"e v oI^In moit clay ra-
ndlher soft with lenses of sa 5

and ll morst
Grey sand hrater bearing with

clayIenses and famlnations of

O\^fn S a ng wl-

ns l¡Ia er NG

& a srnal-l

BORING NO,
6URTACÉ ELEV

n
l-cl S ¿ÌNd moisl

Brown sandy foam Íior-s t )

tsrov¡n mott led cl:ry rnedium) w.i

lenses of sand and hgnrle

.URTAC] ÉLEV BPFBPF DEPTH

C
i':-¡,r,.,r,,.\

0

I
2

,2
B-rc.lin clay (verY soft) wrth
ler'ses of sand. (moist to wet)

wi l-kt s o

hlater
LCVCI

4+
(.)

I

Brown sancl.Y loarn (wal-er
(rather slil'f to mecLiunr)

(¿
ó

bearin¿'1

\j

)i
-^1Lvz
12
13

)-4+
15i
l.6i

l8

¿.+

2B

,)I
')'2

le T
Ol,/n C UA I^I

Brown sand \^Ia ter bearrng with
lens esofc
reyish brown c stiff th

own sancì.s
Brown sand (water bearing) with
and l-ar¡inations of c

Brown sand (water bearínt¡) with
fenses of claY and ¡¡ravel

Broun sand (water bearing) r'vith
some gravel

Lighl greY claY ( rather soft)

Bf ck T rr¡nite

Brown sand. (water beari'ng
fenses oÍ claY

,-ìrey clay (rather strl'f') r'i-ith
lenses of hgniLe

Black Li¡1nite

ofc
ir

) wiLli

it

rl
ii
l

rl
l
l

ll

ii
i,
I

I
I

ii

ti
i

li

i
i

I

li

i

È,

zt+

)n
6

Gley shale (verY stif'l')

:!)

))-2

GreJ, shale (verY stiíf )

.\,.ì- ¡Ìe,.'I l iil ./

'irâ+.eI le\¡e1 shOt".n Was
,raken 20 rninli+-e"; ai'fr':r
c onr:,] a', ion of bor^ i niÌ '

(End ot ì3or"irig)

Ì,lOTll: I,ri¿tter- -l.crvt';l- l;ltown w¿ir;
'1,¿tlten llU tnrriLlLc:l¡ ;'l'l'ct
coltl)-l etlc¡rl of' Lot'i rt¡-1 "

2

ìí¡

2O
r'i
^2

rl

ìi
i

ìl

'1-t:



¡.oG oF ÌEST BOnttGg
PROJECT:

TWIN CITY TESTING AND
ENGINEERING TABORATORY

if327 \,{srrB EARTH DÂ}',r, I,\IHITE EARTH, NORTH DAKOTA

LABoRAToRY No.: ñD 203)7 VERTICLE SCALE: I" - 5l

BORING NO BORING I{O
gURFACf ELEVauiract fLEv BPFl-JF:ltrÌH

0
BPF DEPTH

0

6

í)

L2

t

I

i2
5

3

(End ot Boring)

Ì{CTFJ: llaler fevef shol^rn was
taken l0 rninutes afler
cornpÌetion of boring.

Brown mottfed clay (verY sol't L
sbiff to raLher stift') wrth a
l-ittfe gravel and lerues c->1'

J-ignite and a sm¿rlf lens<: ol' vle:t,
sand at þ.gt

Greyish brown mottfed cl:ry (rnecl _)
\.JI (Jiurn) with some ¿rvef

Greyi-sh brown s:rnd (water bear-
ing) with Ìenses of claY

Bfack Lignite

Grey clay (str-ff')

Grey claY (verY s*"i1ì1') t^ri Lh
gravel

Grey shale (verY slrl'f')

(Ena ot tsorinrl)

NOTE: VJater level :;hown wa¡;
t,¿lke:n -t0 ni.nu l.cÍi ír1't.(rì'
corrr¡.r-l r,;l,iorl tlf i.rot'itll ,.

I
2

I

)

aì

.)a

¡)

.Il I

Leve

l4+

c:.1-L2

19

14*

161,

o¡7./- ¿

zt+l
l',1

4 20

2B

aT
)L

I

I

I

I

i

Brówn clay loarn (soft)

Brown sand (water bearing) r¿rith
fenses and lamínations ol claY
and fenses of lignite

Brown loamy sand' (moist) with
fenses and faminations of claY

Bror^¡'n l-oarny sand (moist) with
l-c:ris ,:s of clay

Bror^'n loany sand (lnoist) with
lenses of clay and some gravel-

Rt.ornn sand.y loam (moist)



IJ. S. BIJIì.EAU Oi,' S0IL9 CLASSI¡TCltTIut,l SYSTnil

l,le use the U" S. Bureau of Soj-ls method of soil- classifi-calion which is oaseci on the
texture of the soil-" The texture of a soi.l- is influenced by the amount of the various
sizes of soil- particles in the soil-. The soil parLicles are grouped in'l,o lhree
particle size classifications as foÌlows:

Particle_Size Diameter of IJ. S. Standard
Cla.ssification Ìrart i c1e s ( I'liltimet,e rs ) Sievesand 2"0 ;,o o.oJ #L0 Lo #270

Sj-lt 0.0J to 0"005 (CannoL be separaLed
Clay Smaller t,han 0.00J by sieving)

Soil is grouped into twel-v¡ lrasic classificalions according t.o the percentages of sand,
silt ând clay present in the soil. These classifications are shown by the following
triaxial graph. 00

CI,AY SILT

50

?o

20 BO

10

0

ood,,
1 go Bo 50

ND
20 0

This same classi-fication system in tabutar form is as follows
BASIC SOIL CLASSIFICIIIIOI'I JIIND SILT
Sand
Loamy sand
Sandy loam
Loam
Si-Ìty }oarn
cr: I !J-L I I,

Sar-rdy cl-ay loam
CJ-a;r loan
Silty clay J-oam
ûla¡¡
Sandy cfa.v
Silty clay

go - loo/"
Bo-90
50-Bo
30-500-50o-20
50 - ilo
20-500-300-50
50 - ')o
o-?.o

r0,/"
a^

50
-50-80
- 10c
)0

7o

0-
0-
)0
50
u0
0-
20
500-0-
'r0

-50-80
50
20

CIAY
o --l@
o-20
0-20
o-20
o-20
0-20

20-30
20-)0
20-)o
J0 - 100
)0-50
)() - 50

We class;ify lhc s;antì. ¡treselrt, rn ir ¡;¡¡i I .:ts c()írrsl() (/1() - ii ;,0 :¡icv,x;), rn<;rli-urr (llLO - iltXl
sieves), lìne (/ll¡; - #ttitl siove:r;), v()r'y f inr: (/frltl - il:l)io r;i-r..vc:;), ()r' irrì r^/ol I ,.¡';rtlrxl.Soils wj-llt ¿tn a¡r1;reciablc ¿rn<¡rtn1, ol' ¡';r;tvol l)l'rilicn[. irt'o (].Iirr,;si l'rc:rl rrwi[.lr ¿r Ii. l,t, lr' 11r';rvt'Irt(l-ess Lhan IJy'") , "with sorno []r3vcJ-tr ( t5 to 30:l) , rrrvr L]r ilì'íryp-¡ t' (30 l-o 'r0îá) , r¡ínrrl ¡p-rrvclrr(over 5O/"). MaLerial over I incires is classifiecl. as bou.l-clc:rs" Org;rnrc soi,l i.s cl"rssif ie,l
âsrrpeaftt (over ?-f ) organic ma+-erial-) or ttmuckr' (Il3 to 213 or:ganic material)"
()-15-6r)

SILT

LOA14 SILTY
LCI\MLOAÌ4

SANDY

SILTY
CI,AY LO/\M

CI,AY LOAMSANDY
CI,A

Cl/\Y

CUIY
LTY

CLAY
NDY



SWC Proi. No. 327Dist.
,,Tr/il trroi. No.--..
SïVC ,¡"crl.
I t:;. í'l'o.i^ F...rticit¿ant

327 ;

AGR,EEMENT
CONSTRUCTION OF WORKS

Tlj'S AGRIIÐI',4ENT is entered into by and between:
ll ) Ti:e irlor'¡h Dakoia State Water Commission, hereinafter referred to as the Commission, aclirrg by and tlu'orlgh,

i\Íil() W. I'Iois.¿een, Secretary and Chief Engineer;

(2) The Mountrai I Coun ter Manaqement/ strict
hereinafter referred to as the-- Dl strictDi

-,

Dav i d Coons Cha i rmanilr 1,iu¡¡ b¡' uutl tlu'ough--

(3) The -
(liarne)

Game & Fish Department
('l'ttkr)

hereinafter referred to as fhc Departnlent

¡,:l.itr.t', lt,v ancì t
(Name) ('l'i tle )

(4) hereinafter referred to as the--- ---

ictilrg b-', anrl
('l'ttle)(Name)

I. PROJECT, LOCATION AND PURPOSE

WHERFuiS, the pari,ies to this Lgrecment propose to construct the following:------
White Earth Dam and Recreation Complex (SOnn Project ll31-16)

i ., r'ii.r,f1,er referred to as the Project, locafprl in Section 6, Township 157 North, Range 93 West

Mountra î I nty, North Dakotir, the pur¡rosc of u'Ì,ich ls

to provide a water-based outdoor recreation area and faci I ities

NOI,i¡, THIìREFORE, IT IS AGREED

II. DRAWINGS ANÐ SPECIFICATIONS

'llhat the Project will be construcied in accordance with drawings ancl specifications of the --C-o11]-ssi9n
approved by Depa r tmen t

Districtq nrl

detailed maps of dam and recreation area referred to byrvitl-r ch'awings and specifications,

State l,/ater Commiss ion
(Dcscribe)

Proiect #327

,iLrc Ì.ry 1,Ìris rt:fr:rrrlxr: m¿ult
rr llrli oi'ihi:r r\g'r'er'meììt io thc s¿mc force ¿urd effect ls if they were incor¡ror:tted into thc l¡orl.y of Llti:., Ai,rrt:mr:¡i

III. COSTS AND AI,I,OCÂTIONS
'l'l'rrrt tlre cstimltbcd cost of thc v¿rriotts Project elenrents ancl thcir alìocatiolt to thc Pro.iccl. ¡lat'1 it'i¡rrrrtis slrrrìl lrt

rs i'oliou's:

A. PreÌini,rlÍlr')¡ Elìgilleering and Investigations - Totaì lìslinratc )ii

i !i/{_l Írorm No. 42-1
"r[*_Xit. ","r,^*"- rRrBuNF ai2a2

(500-3/6fr )
"Uuy N('r'llr l)¡rliolrr l'r r¡rlrrr lr'



1. North Dakota State Water Commission

2.

ù.

4.

5.

'/t

ol
/O

B. Land and/or Easement Acquisition

l. North Dakot¿ State Water Commission

- Total Estimate t7 ìo9.oo

2. Mountrai I Count VJa te r Mana ement District 3 554.50

ò. Game and Fish De r tmen t 5 000 .00

ì/o

/('

(fl

/(l

/()

4.

5. Bureau of Outdoor Recreat ion

C, Construction of Main Works -

i. North l)akota Sbate Water Commission

Õ, 54.50

- Total Estimate oo Boo . oo

24 000.00 (l__ /o

Mountra i I Co ter Mana t D is tr ictt 00 .00,
où.

4.

5.

000.00
%

o//0

/()UT t ion

D. Construction of Appurtenant Works (Recrea tj on Fac í l i t ies )

1. North Dakota State ÏVater Commission

42 00 .00

- Total Estimate g-- 3 0 ' Q00-- 0Q

ñ
_ 

-__ 
/(t

r t Dis r ict 0 a)t/o2.

ù.

4.

5.

/o

E. Other Items

1. North Dakota State Water Commission

- Total Estimate

/O

/(,2.

où,

4.

5.

-or %,

or '/,,

or' ')(,

$ _1J2.9Q9.80I". Tot¿l Projcct Costs antl Aìlocations

1. North Dakol,¿ Stal.c Wal.tll. Ciommission

SWC lrorm No.42-2

-$

$ 24 000 .00 0r



Mountrail County Water Mana ment District 32 454.50
1'r

.)

.).

4.

5.

Game and Físh Department I 0, 000 .00

('/
/'(

/()

,x,

/()Bureau of Outdoor Recreation $
That all parties shall provide the otheis'with cost sl,¿ìtements within 30 clays after the Projecl,'s conr¡rìetit'rr

settlements shall be made within 30 days of receipt of said statements.

R( rhat t'e to ar rands ancì/or .iy""itJ."t ffr""årTlirtillìiÎi,Tlfi$T'ifll",',*u or - loe¡rrs i I

¿ulrl

County Water Mana ement District f.hp District
¿rntl recorcled in the County Register of Deeds office whereiu the Project is situated

V. OPERATION ÂNÐ MAINTENANCE
That ilr a District ---shall operate aud rnaintain the Plo.ject:o

in accordance $/ith rules and regulations prescribed by
N

Commi ss io a dD a r tnle

VI. INDEMNIIIICATION
That the- D is tr ict v ¡' 'rr'!rr¡r 

does hereby accept 
'esp<iusibilit¡, 

for,

t

,pnd holds the Commission and ¿¡"- Department
harmless from, all claims and damages to public or private properties, rights, or persons ar:ising otrt of thc coltstrtt

,pperation, and maintenance of the Project. In the event ¿r suit is initiated or judgment enterctl against 1"he Clommiss
to

D epa r tmen t
shall indemnify them for any settlement arrived at or judgment satisfied.

P(* VII. CHANGES IN RESPONSIBILITIES
That changes in any responsibilities of the parties hereto or conditions helejn st¿ttctl rvill ttol, be cffectit'r'ol'lri',rlirr¡1

isunless such changes or conclitions are made in writing, signed by the parties cottcerttecl altcl att¿rched herebo.

VIII. OTHER STIPULATIONS

c

,: t iolr,
I Olt 0ì-

y(
o Bureau of 0utdoor Recreation cost rtici tion is contin nt u a rova I b that

lr r

m

II
no

lb
as

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed this Agroement the day ¿mcl vcar inclicatccl bcloiv

I
,l I,t

i') )/. ,, ./',/\'\,:., ,/,v. J ';','(t ''d''

//- /',/ 1,f
By:,-.

/)t /r /l l\.

DATE: NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER COI'I]{ISSION

A¡
fi¡

Secretary and Chief Engineer
MOUNTRAIL COUNTY I,/A R MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
By

- l/; /,t-'
GAME /\ND F ISH DEPAIìTMINI

/.,t' (.t' - ¿,' c l.* ,/ .-

l//t,
;t

SWC Form No.42-3

By

FO



Permit N".,. . lÞ-15-

Application for a Permit to Divert and A
tùe Water of the State of North Dakota

Date received and filed in State Engineer's office-
Mountrai ì County Water Man nt District I^/h i te Ea rth Pg!,1 , whose post office

(Name of Applicant)

for a permit to divert and appropriate water of the State of North Dakol¿r as stated herein, subject
applies

to exist-
ing rights.

1. Source of proposed appropriation- l^Ihite Earth River
whi c h is t rib ut ary t o - - - - - - - - - -. -- - - -- -G.e. r -r- i- s p-n. 

- -Be-s-e r v o- i -r:

2. A. Amount of water requested----.-1.5-8-Q---a-c-r:e---f.e-'et.. s.to.r:.ag-e-.-p.J,u s 5.25 . - .acre-feet a¡rnu¡rl]v

cuiric fccl pcl scconcl

ò

(3) . __ ..._....-._1,/+ . . _7+ Sec. .._..._. ...-._ Twp. . .. .. Rge
B. If water is to be delivered from storage reservoir cornplete the following:

and file NDSWCC Form 110 or 111:

Location of d.am...- 5V....ya.....N-E....y4 Sec.. -..6. . Twp. J.5Z Rge. 93
Height embankment above stream bed.---.-- - . ..3,9.--.-. -.-. .-. ..Ft.
Capacity of Reservoir.---,..--. .... ,!-58-A-.---.-.-acre-feet. Area of ,,^/ater surface.

C. If water is to be obtained from wetrl complete the following:
Proposed depth well.,.-.--,-,--. --.--, Depth to top of Aquifer.
Proposed size rvell or weII casing----."--.. .. . .. .-..-.-Depth to Bottom of Aquifer.
Has pump test been performed- , if so, by whom.,.-
Computed capacity of well----,--.

4. Purpose-- ------ .S.e-ç-ç-9 a-! [ o-¡--.

A. If purpose is irrigation:
Type'of irrigation system-----. ---Dates of use
Estimate of time required for completion of system_______.

5. FIas the quality of water analysis been made?
Date Sample taken,-----

6. Description of land to be irrigated (show lot numbers where applicable)

NE 7+ NW%

l7 5 acìi es

--Class water C S

sI'; rlS'I'rvp. Rge.
I;D

¡ ¡. ¡r¡,¡¡¡¡ |rtar. lO8
'. Juc J063

NW Sú" Y4

t:t
S'tV

I
NE NW

'11,,\ Nr)rll' l).¡k¡¡l.r I'r',,1',, I

Y4 sFi li t.4 N\1, li s\'1,r,i Sll 7r

Tot¡l rlrrnrbcr r¡[ rrcrr's to bc irrig,rlrt]

Located in,..-..............14.q.tr !..t f.e i l. County, North Dakota
Estirnated quantitv of water thai will be returned to the approximate sourcc l'rom which divcrtcd:

MOUNJ RA I L. COUNTY GEMENT D I STR I CT

B-Y l, ..,. (-'.1.. r'' ' : '-
(Appìica e) Cha i rnan

N0'I'Iì: Abovr: rrpplicatirtn is nrcrcly ¿r cìccl¿rrati<¡n ol ìn1<'ntion 1o <'r<'¿11e a tvrtt<'t'
right, ap¡.rrr¡vi¡l clocs nol crr:a1c sur'h rjght. Wrtcr right will lrr: r'¡catccl only ii rtrrtl
whcrr walcl r:; bcncficiaìl.y uscd.

r.rnz lNlv% I swynl su't^

r -'tr{ltì i ' (,, ì



This is to certily that I have examined the foregoing application and hereby.-... ...9PP.-f.9Y9-.......-the samcsubject to prioË water rights. The acre-Iee"t ii subject to ro.íÍfication by the
s tate Ens.i-neer-- -..--F.t taTr'0""",.fu Sî,Tp,å*"il,f-î;fßT"f #f*"""fuåfiis"i.glî "Eigjr*Îi{.. 

nay--.r.esu.t-r---i-n

f o rfe. j..ture..,o.f ..wate r- L:.i.ght,..-

DO NOT COMPLETE THIS STDE OF FOR,M _ THIS SIDE FOR USE OF STATE ENGINEBR,

J
COND ITIONAL PERMIT

The a.mount of r,vater to be appropriated shall be limited to the amount that can be used beneficially, not
8o

,,--,---------..acre feet each year. for storage p lus !2! acre-f eet annua ì
t5

L nare or prioritv...., A.? f i ] 8., 1 968

2. Date of hearing on application

3. Date of apploval by State Water Conservation Commission----..--.----.-...-l*{a.y.-.14. 1968- ..
4. Construction to be initiated on or before

5. Cclnstluction to be completed on or befor.e. .-.,.-..

6. Water shall be beneficiallv used on or before,.-- -.Dç.ç-efþ-e-1.. iJ..,. .1..972-. . ..... . .

WITNESS my hand and seal this 20 rh tìa¡'of.--.---.- --l-'4ey-. -- ,19 68.

'71r 
".(o / r,1,4. ol1* 1:4..ç... ¿. -t-....

State Engineer
Secretary, State Water Conservation Commission

to exceed, u5e.



t/ R-+
Sl4/L

1535
327

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR, ENLARGE A DAM OR R,ESERVOIR,

lO: Ohief Engineer
North Dakoüa State !tr'ater Commission \{H ITE EARTH DAMB , Mountrai l County Vlater Management District
r, -:: 1::t- -C-i'g!t'I'-q!-t tlre undersigned, do hereby apply for a permit to coDsffuct or entarseI dam oording to specifications sl¡own on tJris and atbached sheets:

Permit No.------

1. Location: Counw Mountra i I

r,egal descriptrio¡¡ to nearest foÌty arcre tract:----9WJ+l[E*- 
"u..----- 

ç rrp.----]52------N., nse.---9-1--------Iry.
2. purpose: --Bç-çf-e-e-!j-ql----------
3. Data

Drainage Area Above Darn

and will be cornpleted on or befor€

)a,te Suhmitted:

rype or Dam - - - - - - - -- - - - - - ßq-l- l-e-d- -f-e f-th-.

Surface Ârea of Reservoi¡ at Spillway Cl:est ------- ___ll5__-_- _ acres

Computecl Reservoir Capâcity at Spillway Crcst Elevâtio" --------l-f-89 ------ acÌe feet
4. Wat€r course on wfrich dam is to be located is a tributary to Garrison Reservoir

5. Will flows presently available to downstrearn riparian lanclowners be depleted? NO _______- If so, to what extent?

- - D- raw down- -p-L p-e - A y-a j-L ai J -e _ -a t _ E I e_va t_Lon _ 21 25 _ _

6. Downstream la,ndourlers who might be deprived of use of water by construction of the dam are _ _,-__ ______

?. fs the dram and impounded water on tt¡e owners land? _____ Yg_S__-_(ff the a¡lswer is no, proo,f of easement from oùher owner must be filed w-ith application.)

8. ¡-or an enlârgenrent of an existing dam, answer the following:

Tlpe and size or spiuway ---Gior-y-Ho-te-------60-'i- ßCP--d.rop--inl-et__-_3_6'_,_-ncp__condui_t
Type and size of Emexsency spiuway ----------Lef-ttt--- l-O-Q

I'ype and Size rrf Gate Reservoir Oo[rtTol Struoture

fnvert Height a,bove Strearr¡ Bed of Ciontrol Sû¡uotu¡e

Height of Spillway above Srtream Bed 3(J.-

YeaJ dant was oonstn¡cted

¡'t tto-i

feet

lict

lMhy is entrargerrrent necessâry?

By what agency

Tofal yardage in existing darn ___--___

9. The dam will be built under ttre supe,rvision of ______SI_ALe_Ia_t_e¡__QOmmj_SSiOn__ __ and will con_

form to data and specifications given above and on the following attac¡led sheets
plans on file

(Name or Number of attaohed data s,heet)

f0. This da,m will be operated Ín conformance to aII sbate water laws and rules and rergulâtions oi the North Dakota State WaterCcrmmission.

11. Construction will begin on or before l9_-___..__

nageme

darn is

St
I
located)

-]1¡rçi--il-,-- ¡cl'Lr'I

OF'NOR,TH DAI<CYIA

YOF I-1Or-rn-i,fe-t f
n this

)ss
)

/.ì
//, Ì

i¿

a water right p€rmit end aÆknowl€dged to me that he executed tùre sa,me.

ß--!:-' --, bedore me a Noûary puhtic personally a.plæarect

known to me to be tùre same person l,.rho the foregoing applica-

í' ,,)

'l.r-'y,C",
--------- day of

-.1 :--:c- -'îpç-ni- - - _ - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Noüaly Publlc, --- tJtügfiiï

My Cornrnlssúou .l,ìxì[çqr,
\-r"ñf'l'x^dì it:-i " l+11 ilt, jc¡t't1

Ir)'l \iiiít,ßt lì{. ¡{lrt ii llt Courìty, N. D-

should bt' rt:cognized thtl the fillng of lhls lppllcat lt¡n ¿lnd il,s a,¡r¡lrov:rl in ¡rr¡ w:ry rr:lir:vr:s l,¡r. l:i¡rl¡rivrr¡.rrln åìlly rcsponslblllty or ltllbility for d:rmtgcs flom l,lrr: (ì(rnstrrr(:tlo¡, 6¡rlrill,i6rr r¡r' f:rilr¡r<: 1¡l l,l¡is st¡-¡t:l,r¡r.r:.
'tìr No- ll0 liev. I l-511 "ltuy N¡rllt l)ulrol,¡¡ lrr.rxlrrr:lr" (:tM lt/¡ll



AFFIDAVIT OF DESIGNING AGENCY
TIre dam aJrd ¡eÉlervolr descrtbed tD thtÊ appllcetion a¡rd on at taphed strcets has been des,igned and approved by üre

(Naxne od Agency)
lne to tIÞ speclficsflons and døta strown ln ttrts applicatlon and data sÌ¡eets attachgd hereto.

Døred rhts ---------?-Q-t-h day o( ____________u_ey__ ______ rø 68

North Dakota State Water Commission
( Yame of Agency)

Fot use of North Da^kota State Wate¡ Oommission
APPR,OVAL A]\ID PERTYITI

Thls is to certify that I have exa¡rtned ttrd foregüng appUcation and hereby a,pprove the slame subject to ttre rules ¿Lnd regutatÍons of ilìe
North DaJrota state water commlssion and tihe laws od the sta,¡te of North Dakota subject to the follo.r;r¡ing conditions

\4¡ITNEEIS my hsrd a¡¡tt.seal tlrjs 20 rh

(Address of Ageùrcy)

Dakota Sta

By:

Tltle

Ohlef hgtxeer
NortJr Da¡kota State Water Com_nrlsalql

_l^/e-tç_r _Qcqrq i_s_c j_s!!. 
_ _ __ _ _ _

StaLe- .E ng j-oeer_ __ _ _ _ _

Chief Engineer
Norttr Dakota Sta,te Watær Com¡nlssion

DISAPPBOVAI,

Thi.s is to ce¡tlfy t'hat I have exarnined tù¡o foregoing eppllca,tiou arnd hereby reject and disapprove the same for tùre louowing rea.sons

StS rny hsDd a,Dd sea¡ thll

Slgned

Iorm !ûo. U0 Rev. 1l-@ (zllt-rr/66)



ARNOLD F, MAURER
Plaza, North Dakota

Commissioner lst Distrlct
HARRY OLAF

Palermo North Dakota
Commissioner 2nd District

ROBERT DOBROVOLNY
Ross, Nor th T)aliot¿('onìrnissioncr 3rd I)istrict

OORTHY LAIRD STROBECK
Auditor

ARCHIE BORG
Treasurer

wlr-r-¡¡rv J, wlcK
Register of Deeds

RALPH HAMRE
Slr('t ilt-

A
County

L. WHITMORE
Judge and Ei-Ofjic¡oclerk of Court

I I tl tlTU O

Stanley,

liloveniber

I Nil'0tIJT"'ftAil.
MARTHA HALVORSON
('r)tiltl.V Sillr(,t iltl ('ilrl('ilt

Q. R. SCIIULTESlltt("s ,\ttr)r n('y
DR. JAMES D. ALLARDICE(iol on 0r'

B. TAYLOR
RALPH W. B.EKKEN

County Juftlce

Eì't968t
- -îí'. I

!). ir i-.
ì-;ii ,. rr
{ jJrt,ìr. 

.i l, ,,,

t) \+,¡t,r,
l:: r'. ìi':., ¡

1)¡1.;¡, ¡,'
l. r{J¡, !...
\iy'or c¡ ;. , ,

( )ou nt) -\dmirìistrator arrd
¡rerYisor ol -\ssesstìtcIìts

)'"-')ø

__. , ; I. ¡ ', i, I

!J. G . Iiat;son,, Sec. 'i'reas .
Ilounl,r¿ril. Co'unty l'later

Plana¡;er,rent Dis tric+.
Sì,anlsy, N. Dali. 5878L 4eØ7
Dear Sir:

Itlhen the Ì{ountr¡,j-l County Corir,l ssioileÌrs l,'rer'e in s€:"¡'-: r'n
on ldoverabel B, 19ó[] +he;r prisscd l he foll,r'.---i:.¡. Rcsc'lr.r'i',.iol--r:

r$iotion r¡:acje ï,J¡ Conrtit. Dob::ovo-!-n¡', tì';ll, llrc -lcll.or,',r,);
Re."o.l-ir'uicn l'c aplrove<j: lllì .l''t' jlliì.[iìl¡i RIìS()LVIID that, lÌ'c
County Boarcl of Cormnissionei's ai)pl'oVe llir,;i^lh- l,e ìrli-ir''l l.r i;.-'¡
Project 327 as nroi";osed by 'ihc itlounir¿rjI Ccrini¡ r'l¡rl(:r
ìrranãl- enent Dis ti : ct. I'iotion seconded bv Co¡1 ,. Crl ;,1'.
i{o'uion carr-Led.rr

Vsry truly rt.,t

LLo.(î"
Strobe cl.lDorthy

County' i1 or'

"lllty Nilt(h l)nhilllr If¡l(lll{'l¡"


